CHRONOLOGY FOR 1831 (see also nos. 35[?], 73, 85[?], 91, 157, 166)


98. Mineralogical Dictionary, 1831-32 and early 1833 through spring 1835, MS IVD. Previously unpublished.


Dating and sources.--Probably after cataloging the minerals he had collected during the 1830 tour to the Lakes (see no. 86), Ruskin got the idea of writing “articles” on mineralogy, discussions of minerals based on information culled from various printed sources as well as from what he learned first-hand at Matlock, in the Lake District, and (he says in Praeterita) at the British Museum (Works, 35:121). The information for these articles was compiled and the articles themselves drafted in the Red Books, now being recycled as workbooks, and in his “first sketchbook” (1831-32) (see nos. 99, 157). Eventually, articles on individual minerals were fair-copied and alphabetized into this grand Mineralogical Dictionary, no. 98. The hand varies in density, often shrinking to a tortuous fineness and far too many lines to the inch for comfort. The consistent neatness, however, shows that the articles must always have been rough-drafted first.


The dictionary can be divided into two parts, 1831-32 and 1833-35. The earlier stage of the dictionary was already underway by February 1832, when Ruskin mentions a “mineralogical dictionary” competing for time with other studies (RFL, 263) and when a note in MS IIIA calculates the payment he would receive from his father for mineralogical “articles” along with reward for translating Homer (the note in MS IIIA corroborated by the letter of February 20, 1832, which also mentions a payment for the Homer [RFL, 262]; see also no. 148). This stage of the project is probably represented in MS IVD by a seven-page description of gold, silver, iron, copper, and lead, in which the entries are not alphabetized (see part 2, MS IVD, h and b-c).


Some information in this early portion of the dictionary may have been observed or collected by Ruskin outside of books, or at least researched with an eye to his travels. Knowledge of the silver mines of Capiapo Argueros could have been learned from the family friend, Dr. Grant, after his return from South America in 1830, carrying gifts of mineralogical specimens for Ruskin (see no. 118b). Even closer to first-hand observation, a discussion of how a green tarn in the Lake District is colored by copper could have derived from Ruskin’s tour of Wales in 1831:

In one of the chief ridges of Snowdon . . . there is a very large Copper Mine  Below it lies a small mountain tarn which is so strongly impregnated with copper that its colour particularly round the edges is of a deep green and indeed it is commonly called the green lake  The copper produced by this mine is very pure

Similarly, the 1831 tour could have provided an anecdotal account of attaining copper. Iron implements are lowered into waters that have dissolved copper, and, over time, the iron becomes encrusted with copper. As becomes clearer when Ruskin repeats this account later in the dictionary (see below), he would have observed the technique in Cornwall. These gleanings from the family’s tour of 1831 to western England and Wales, and from Dr. Grant’s South American travels, indicate that this earlier section of the dictionary was started probably in 1831 and perhaps carried through 1832, a date that accords with Ruskin’s memory in Deucalion that he started the dictionary when he was twelve years old (Works, 26:97).


As a confirmation of this date, the dictionary’s earliest unalphabetized entries are divided by ornamental horizontal lines in the style of the dividers also used in the Sermon Books and the Iliad translation, which date from 1832 and afterward--i.e., double lines with a heavier upper line. Moreover, in the dictionary, the subdivisions within the major entries are divided by a single line, thicker in the middle, an ornament also used in the Sermon Books. This style is carried throughout no. 98.


The information in this opening section of the dictionary that was not personally observed was gathered, as Viljoen found (HGVP, box 2, folder 6), from ???John Mawe, Familiar Lessons in Mineralogy and Geology (3d ed., 1821; 9th ed., 1828), and William Phillips, An Outline of Mineralogy and Geology, Intended for the Use of Those Who May Desire To Become Acquainted with the Elements of Those Sciences; Especially of Young Persons (1816). From Phillips, Ruskin took verbatim portions of his main entries on gold, silver, iron, copper, and lead, while he plundered Mawe ????? for his entries on the compounds of these metals (e.g., hermatitic or red iron ore, iron pyrites, green carbonate of copper, and so on). Ruskin’s discussions include the search for gold “by washing the sands accumulated by torrents descending from the mountains in Peru Mexico and the other states of America”; descriptions of the various commonly occuring alloys of silver; and the wide geographical diffusion of iron and lead, and their common ores.


Why Ruskin chose to begin his dictionary with gold, silver, iron, copper, and lead is not clear. Phillips categorizes all mineral bodies as earths, alkalies, metals, or combustibles. Ruskin begins in the middle of this list, with metals; and, even then, he chooses his particular metals unsystematically. (Phillips remarks [p. 29] that gold, silver, copper, iron, tin, lead, and mercury were the only metals known to the ancients, but Ruskin omits two of these. Phillips also includes Ruskin’s metals in a list of malleable metals, but, of those, Ruskin omits six.) At least for his purposes in this portion of the dictionary, Ruskin is less interested in the larger framework of mineralogy and geology than in particular stones--and in precious metals, in particular.


In December 1832, Ruskin was given a work on mineralogy by Robert Jameson, the System of Mineralogy (3 vols., rev. ed., 1820). (Burd gives the title correctly in RFL, 260 n. 2. Viljoen, for once misled by the Library Edition [see Works, 35:121] incorrectly cites another work by Jameson, the Manual of Mineralogy [1821], which she says Ruskin “sometimes copied verbatim and often closely paraphrased” [“Dating MSS. of Boyhood,” HGVP, boxes D.V, E.IX]. Unless she merely confused the titles, she may have been misled by descriptions in this one-volume work, which do superficially resemble entries in the System up to a point. The System is unquestionably Ruskin’s source, however, which Ruskin copied verbatim in many places.) With Ruskin’s acquisition of Jameson, his handsewn booklet containing the 1831-32 material was literally turned over and begun anew: the 1831-32 entries having taken up three leaves and the recto of a fourth, the new entries are begun on the verso of the fourth (see part 2, MS IVD, c).


The new entries are heavily dependent on Jameson, drawing on his precise terminology. One might question how intelligently--or, at least, how advantageously--Ruskin used his source. He radically condenses Jameson’s descriptions, and his criteria for selecting information are not clear. In this respect, a closer study of the dictionary might reveal gradual improvement in the thoroughness of the abstracts, since in the entries for the Cs appear more substantial than those for the As.


One might also question Ruskin’s rearrangement of the minerals as found in his source. He ignores Jameson’s presumably sound classification according to shared characteristics (“classes” of minerals, e.g., “earthy minerals,” “saline minerals,” “inflammable minerals,” and so on; and within those classes, “families,” e.g., in the class of earthy minerals, the “diamond family,” “zircon family,” “ruby family,” and so on). For this system, as Jameson’s title emphasizes, Ruskin substitutes a mere alphabetical list of minerals, regardless of class and family. As in the 1831-32 portion of the dictionary, he appears more interested in individual minerals than in the encompassing sciences of mineralogy and geology. His appproach is consistent with his abstracts of scientific works a few years earlier (see no. 3), in which he insists on following his own bent, putting himself to a great deal of trouble in copying and arranging, and not necessarily instructively.


One possible justification for an alphabetized list is that Ruskin could easily have compared the list against his own mineral collection or taken the list into the field, but Jameson’s comprehensive index would have served the same purpose. A better justification for the project is for Ruskin, not only to have abstracted Jameson, but also to have collated information from other sources--and the dictionary certainly draws on additional sources, at least by the Bs, which includes a long article on “basaltic pillars” that is not from Jameson (see Summaries and excerpts, below). In the Cs, under the discussion of chalk, appears, I believe, the dictionary’s first references to The Magazine of Natural History (vol. 4, publ. fall 1831). (These references, incidentally, help confirm the dates of the dictionary. Rough notes for the dictionary in no. 171 were likewise compiled from the magazine running up through the fifth volume, which was acquired, like Jameson’s System, in December 1832.)


By collating additional information in the later portion of the dictionary, Ruskin improved on the rudimentary entries he had prepared for the earlier portion. Thus, when his alphabet brought him around once again to “Copper,” he incorporated the example, quoted above, of the green mountain tarn below a Snowdon copper mine, as well as an earlier account of how copper is collected in Cornwall by submerging iron in copper reservoirs. Since writing that account based probably on observations taken during the 1831 tour to western England and Wales, Ruskin has gained eloquence and precision. He has also visited the Continent in 1834 and complicated his conclusions:

Where water passes over copper it becomes green, and is found to hold in a solution a considerable quantity  Thus, on the west side of Snowdon, in North Wales, there is a copper mine of which the ore is malachite and copper pyrites. A small stream passing over two or three of the metallic veins forms a small lake near the base of the mountain, which is perfectly green and presents a somewhat singular appearance  Water however may appear green without holding copper in solution and that not merely when viewed in a large expanse, as the sea but actually coloured.  Thus the water of the Rhine, flowing out of the lake of Constance, is tinged of a deep green, and that of the The Rhone of an indigo blue, but these are both transparent, so that you may see the bottom 30 feet below the surface, while that of the lake before mentioned is perfectly opaque, and a deadly poison. The green colouring matter, (verdigris) which will appear on a half penny if it be let lie some time in vinegar, or even in water, is a carbonate of copper. The purest copper is obtained, although in very small quantity from water which has passed through a vein. Small reservoirs are formed (by the Cornwall miners) in the bed of any stream which they see considerably saturated with copper  Into these, any piece of old iron, a spade or pickaxe perhaps, is thrown and left for two or three days. The copper is deposited on the iron by the water, and the instrument when taken out, is found coated with the very purest copper. This is scraped off, and the iron thrown in again.


Since Ruskin did not enjoy the benefit of a computer, incorporating new sources caused problems when he encountered a discussion pertaining to an entry he had already written. Collation problems may account for his complaint, in March 1835, that “my Min. Dic. has come to a most woeful stick” (RFL, 311). If this remark signals the end of the alphabetized series, the dictionary was at least temporarily abandoned at a point well into the Cs, with (by Viljoen’s count) 111 entries under A, 37 under B, and 117 under C, not counting cross-references. Future plans compiled about this time seem indicated by a new handsewn booklet (see part 2, MS IVD, f), which includes a list of minerals, starting in the later Cs, and continuing through the Ds and into the beginning of the Fs. This list is keyed to pages in Jameson, but it follows long lists of references to other works, possibly the Magazine of Natural History (through vol. 8, published in late 1835) and Saussure’s Voyages dans les Alpes, which Ruskin acquired for his birthday in 1836?. In summary, then, having worked more or less continuously on his large, fair-copy, alphabetized manuscript between early 1833 (after the purchase of Jameson) and spring 1835 (when he reports a “stick”), and then departing for the Continental tour of 1835, Ruskin confronted the task of incorporating newly acquired sources in fall/winter 1835-36. At this point, the dictionary was comprised of four different, but roughly equally sized, handsewn notebooks plus some loose folios (see part 2, MS IVD, c-e, and g).


In an attempt, perhaps, to overcome the practical difficulty of incorporating new sources in 1835-36, Ruskin hit on the idea of interleaving blank leaves with the closely written folios containing the Cs, resulting in the large choir g described in part 2, MS IVD. Most of the additional leaves were left blank, but on one of them, Ruskin added some notes on copper, which end “See Page 2 of manuscript large extracts book at the bottom, from ‘The method of working’ to ‘operations.’” This direction clearly corresponds to what I call compilation f of MS IVD (see part 2, MS IVD), the booklet that represents, I believe, the second stage of the dictionary from about 1835-36. Thus, by interleaving blank sheets with the leaves of the last of the 1833-35 booklets, Ruskin was able to cross-reference the earlier portion of the dictionary with the new 1835-36 compilation. See no. 196 for this new booklet, the “large abstracts book.”


Summaries and excerpts.--The character of the alphabetized portion of the dictionary suggests rote memorization of often rather dry, if precise information culled from Jameson, and the acquisition of classification skills. Ruskin thoroughly describes the minerals’ physical properties, including color, texture, shape of crystals (only very occasionally diagramed in this portion of the dictionary), chemical composition, and specific gravity. Taste and odor are occasionally mentioned, and, where appropriate, special properties are discussed, such as the electric properties of amber. Theories of particular minerals’ formation are relayed, Ruskin sometimes alluding to controversies, which, one suspects, he reports second-hand and with slender grasp of the issues at stake. Always, he lists minerals’ common locations, especially European sources. Whether drawn from personal field work or from published descriptions, familiar locales seem especially cherished:

[Amygdaloide:] . . . The trap rock of Derbyshire is sometimes amygdaloidic  The trap and toadstone [here Ruskin is using regional miners’ terms] commence at the high tor near matlock bath continuing to the village of Matlock while on the other side of the river the rocks are composed of limestone.. .. Amygdaloid forms a large portion of the hills of Kinnoul and Mancrief near Perth where it contains balls of agate and amethyst


Along with geographical location, the geologic occurences of minerals are often discussed, sometimes quite elaborately. Such discussions can lead Ruskin’s imagination to be captured by essentially a landscape feature, although the form of the dictionary generally prevents such digressions. Here is a portion of Ruskin’s very long discussion--nearly four closely written, large pages--on “Basaltic Pillars.” The language suggests that the account is copied largely verbatim from some source (not Jameson).

These singular productions consist of hexangular joints of basalt one placed above and accurately fitted to another as if formed by the hands of a skilled workman forming pillars often very regular and high and extending to very great distances. . . . the noblest repository in the world appears to be at the giants causeway in Ireland and at Staffa one of the western isles of Scotland. . . . That it [the causeway in Ireland] is the work of nature cannot be doubted by any one who surveys the general form of the causeway for it is extremely confused and disuniform and there are no traces of any previous design in its position, shape, or extent and the <very> cliffs to the eastward exhibit many fragments of columns figured and jointed in all respects like those of the great causeway and a very considerable exposure of them is seen in the bottom of the bay where the earth has evidently fallen away from them and discovered many of these pentagonal columns in a perpendicular position supporting the cliff above  These from their slight resemblance to organ<s> pipes have received the name of the Organs. . . .

The account goes on to describe the pillars on Staffa, especially those associated with Fingal’s Cave, including their precise dimensions. (The dimensions of the cave itself are also given.) Finally, home territory gives way to classical, with “the rocks of the cyclops in the neighbourhood of Etna” and other basaltic deposits in the harbours at the base of the volcano.


Some extracts reveal that Ruskin was at least introducting himself to significant debates.

From a comparison of the vegetable remains which accompany the deposits of Anthracite in the alps with those which characterise the coal formations [of Fuveaux] it appears that a complete identity of genera, and . . . of species exists in each but no relation can be traced between those & the remains found in the lias & oolitic formations. Botany therefore in this case leads to a conclusion almost directly opposite to that which has been deduced from observations purely geological & the study of fossil animals  The identity if not the close analogy of plants found in coal . . . in all parts of the globe . . . leads us naturally to suppose that the same kind of vegetation existed over the globe at the period of the coal formations


Linguistically, Ruskin is expanding his vocabulary for describing colors; for example, the varieties of axinite are listed as “clove brown, plum blue, pearl grey, ash grey, and black.” His listing of place names, as locations for minerals, carries on from earlier years his obsessively detailed mapmaking and itinerary planning for journeys. In general, Ruskin’s language cleaves to an accepted scientific nomenclature, as he learns to describe nature precisely and systematically. When possible, however, he allows himself to be captured by common names:

[Agaric] a white milklike mineral . . . is found adhering to various rocks somewhat like a fungus from which its name [agaric is also a kind of fungus or mushroom]. . . . it is formed by water passing over and through limestone rocks and afterwards depositing in holes, fissures, and on faces of rocks the calcareous earth it had dissolved in its passage. . . . It is sometimes called Rock milk and lac lunae which name is given to it from the milky like appearance which it presents in a cave in Phrygia which was formerly considered as a fane of Diana

As suggested by the end of the preceding account, mineralogy gave Ruskin access to myth. The entry on cacholong is devoted entirely to semimythic naming and derivation:

[Cacholong] is a name given to a variety of Opal, see [entry for] Opal. . . . The name Cacholong is by some derived from a supposed river in Bucharia named Cach where the mineral is said to have been first found but as there is no river of that name in Bucharia . . . other mineralogists have derived the name from chalong that is a stone, and cach which signifies a pebble while Blumembach says that cacholong is a Mongolian word signifying a beautiful stone

More scholarly designations avail Ruskin the opportunity to show off his Latin and Greek, reporting what the ancients called certain minerals, how they used the minerals, and where these discussions are found in ancient literature. Pliny is consulted frequently, although very likely at second hand.


As one might expect, Ruskin takes a miserly pleasure in reporting statistics about the value of spectacular specimens:

[Amber] masses of considerable size have been met with in the amber mines on the coasts of the Baltic  Thus in the year 1576 a piece of amber weighing 11 pounds was found in Prussia and sent to Prague as a present to Rodolph 2nd and a few years ago a mass weighing upwards of 13 pounds and whose contents amounted to 318 5/4 cubic inches was dug up in the same country 5000 Dollars are said to have been offered for this latter mass  And the armenian Merchants assert that in constantinople it would sell for 30,000 or 40,000 dollars

In the royal Library of Paris there are many fine engraved amethysts  One of the largest is that on which is represented the bust of Trajan. . . . it was also when ornamented with figures of the sun or moon used as an amulet against poison


Note-taking in the Red Books and other places appears identified with the mineralogical code that, Ruskin says in Praeterita, rendered his early geologizing unintelligible. In fact, no code is used in any of the grand dictionary’s entries, no. 98. See no. 99.


99. Mineralogy Notes, 1831(?)-1833, MS IVC. Unpublished.


I have not been able to determine the source of these notes, which do not clearly correspond with any mineralogy text Ruskin is known to have used but which do read as if copied from a book. The notes cannot, therefore, provide a lower date for the sermon draft, no. 174, which follows them, but must themselves be dated, as an upper limit, by the sermon--which, from other evidence, appears about early 1833.


Midway in the course of these notes (i.e., after 1831[?]), Ruskin begins to use his mineralogical shorthand code “of many ingeniously symbolic characters, which it took me much longer to write my descriptions in, than in common text, and which neither I nor anybody else could read a word of, afterwards” (Works, 35:121). Viljoen, however, cracked the code with moderate effort and with the help of a surviving key in Ruskin’s hand, now in the Morgan (PML MA 2232; see HGVP, box F). She discovered that the symbols stood for constantly recurrent words, such as crystallized, zoned, efflorescence, massive, yellowish, whitish, radiating, and so on. Unlike the inscrutable document that the autobiography leads one to expect, only ten pages of these notes employ the symbols, which appear with increasing and then with decreasing frequency until they disappear in the final entries, as though Ruskin had tired of the method.


The code is not used at all in the main project, the Mineralogical Dictionary, no. 98, but only here in part of no. 99, in one page of no. 157, in a few stray sheets (12.5 by 20.5 cm.) in the Morgan Library (PML MA 2232), and in a page of “dictionary” in the Coniston Museum that is too small to have been part of the main project, no. 98 (reproduced in Works, 35:121 opp.). Since the shorthand code was intended only for note-taking, perhaps Ruskin imagined himself using it “in the field,” or it enabled him to summarize his source texts more rapidly.


Volume 5 of The Magazine of Natural History chances to contain an article on “Conventional Signs to express Objects in Geology and Physical Geography” (pp. 587-88), which could have suggested the code to Ruskin, although I have no way of proving this, since he apparently invented an entirely personal system of symbols. This volume of the magazine was acquired in December 1832 (RFL, 260 n. 2), which would confirm the date of the notes as 1831-33, since Ruskin takes up the code in the middle of the notes.


A second differing key to the code, expanding and revising PML MA 2232, is included in MS IVD on the back of the last part of the dictionary. Viljoen dates this second key as 1832, certainly erroneously since it is placed following an index to mineralogical references that Ruskin found in Saussure’s Voyages dans les Alpes, a book he acquired in February 1834 (RFL, 278); the key also follows his list, mentioned above, of projected entries for the dictionary beyond its “sticking” point (about March 1835). This code, then, which Viljoen did not find actually employed in any extant mineralogy manuscript, is a much later version of that used in no. 99 and may have served no practical purpose. Still another scrap of code is on the back of a piece of manuscript in MS IA for “Calais,” a section of A Tour of the Continent of 1833, no. 180. If contemporaneous with “Calais,” this code would date from late 1833 or 1834. Ruskin appears to have been more interested in inventing codes than in putting them to use.


100. “The Fairies,” January 5, MSS V, [VI], PML (MA 3451). Printed PJR, 1:279-80. Fair-copy (PML) manuscript reproduced Works, 2:316 opp.


Dated by Ruskin in MS V. The Morgan manuscript is a presentation copy, presumably for New Year’s, but it is undated. The index to MS VI lists the poem as having followed no. 97 and preceded no. 101 in the section now torn away. See Works, 2:316n. Copytext from MS V.

THE FAIRIES

I wandered forth at midnight

And silently silently rove

Where the moonlight poured

On the dewy sward

And on the elfin grove

Twas a kind of fairy scenery

A kind of airy dreamery

Such silence as I love

2

When from the wood around me

The elfin circles skim

Hand in hand

They join the band

And in the dances swim

And there they bounded merrily

While sailing round me giddily

And breezy numbers sing

3

How softly softly murmuring

In sinking cadence low

And now they seem

Of joy to sing

And now to sing of woe

As sweetly sweetly whispering

Those carols greet me listening

And harmoniously flow

4

Thus ran the song Ye fairies

Now swiftly swiftly bound

Ere yet the day

In twilight grey

Shall shed its light around

Spring oer the dewdrop shivering

Touch not the grass blade quivering

While vaulting from the ground

5

Still circling on the green sward

Exert your nimble feet

Dance dance away

Ye fairies gay

And ply your footsteps fleet

Ye sprites ye elfins wantoning

Amongst the cowslips frolicking

Here let your dances meet


101. “Lion,” January, [MS VI]. Unpublished.


Now lost; according to index to MS VI, it once fell between drafts of nos. 100 and 102. Perhaps this piece concerned the Newfoundland guard dog named Lion, who bit and disfigured Ruskin’s lip, although this dog presumably had been sent away long before 1831 (see Ruskin’s Camberwell, 10-11). In the 1830s, the family dog was Dash (see, e.g., nos. 77, 112).


102. “A Dirge for Nelson,” January 25, MS V, [VI]. Previously unpublished.


Title written “A DIRGE FOR NELSON.” Dated by Ruskin in MS V. Listed as “Nelson’s Dirge” in index to MS VI, it once existed between nos. 101 and 103 in part now torn away.


In 1805, Nelson fell at Trafalgar, while smashing Napoleon’s naval forces, ending the threat of invasion to England. See also no. 156.

A DIRGE FOR NELSON

OH why doth England mourn

And why doth the teardrop fall

And the bright wine laughing

No longer quaffing

And the goblet unfilled in the lordly hall

And the white plumes wave

As the dirge of the grave

Is sung for the brave

Oer the paly fringed pall

II

The Lord of the sea is gone

Oh then for his fate let us weep

He is gone he is gone

To his ocean home

Mid the waves of its billowy bosom to sleep

His race is run

As the setting sun

When the day is done

At length dies away on the deep

III

The vanquished is the victor

For the victor he hath slain

Ay let him laugh

And the wine cup quaff

For Nelson shall never rise again

Oh thou ocean urge

Thy moaning surge

To sing the death dirge

For the brave and the good who is slain

4

Oh thou all-devouring death

Thou canst not seize his fame

And although although

Thou hast laid him low

Unblasted unsullied it eer shall remain

And in memory dear

On that glorious bier

Full many a tear

Shall fall at the sound of his name


103. “To My Heart,” January 26, MS V, [VI]. Printed PJR, 1:79-81; Works, 2:316-17.


Dated by Ruskin in MS V. This is probably the poem listed in the index to MS VI as “Heart,” which once followed no. 102 and a draft portion of “Iteriad” (presumably a part of book 3 or the beginning of book 1), in the part of MS VI torn away.


The poem possibly responds to Wordsworth’s “My heart leaps up when I behold,” one of the poems of “Childhood and Early Youth” in the 1827 five-volume Poetical Works of Wordsworth (the edition probably used by the Ruskins in the 1830s [NC 108-9]). If so, Ruskin’s poem engages Wordsworth’s “natural piety” in a dialog with a more ominous awareness of mortality.


Ruskin’s fair copy is completely unpunctuated; all lines are flush left, without the editors’ indentations. He did begin each line with capitals, and he centered stanza numbers (no number “1”). In Ruskin’s unpunctuated fair copy, the two voices are more difficult to distinguish than in the edited version. Works, stz. 4, l. 3, oh] Oh MS V.


104. “Greek,” late January, [MS VI]. Unpublished.


Now lost; according to index to MS VI, it was written between nos. 103 and 107 in the part now torn away. Early 1831 is when Ruskin begins mentioning Greek lessons also in his letters (see, e.g., RFL, 227, 253), tutoring he was receiving from Reverend Andrews.


105. “Weep for the Dead,” January 28, MSS V, [VI]. Previously unpublished.


Dated in Ruskin’s or Margaret’s hand in MS V; according to index to MS VI, it was once on the same page as no. 104.

WEEP FOR THE DEAD

Let the dead be mourned let the dead be wept

Who are gone to their long last sleep

For the flowers which time away hath swept

Weep for the dead Oh weep

Weep for the young & weep for the old

Weep for the fate of the gallant & bold

Let fall the tear and breathe forth the sigh

For those who have entered eternity

Weep for the dead Oh weep

2

Weep for the dead for those that die

Immerged in the raging deep

And bubbling forth the convulsive sigh

Weep for the dead Oh weep

Weep for the maiden whose sparkling eye

And hectic cheek foredoom her to die

Weep for those who’re returning never

Weep for those who are gone for ever

Weep for the dead oh weep

3

Weep for the dead whom the grave doth wait

All yawning and narrow and deep

Weep for thine own fast coming fate

Weep for the dead Oh weep

Cast on the coffin the clayey clod

Sprinkle with flowers the sacred sod

And water those flowers with tears and mourn

For those from thy clasping bosom torn

Weep for the dead oh weep


106. “Ghost of Old English Roast Beef,” between February 1830 and February/March 1831, or possibly specifically either late January or late April, 1831, [MS VI]. Unpublished.


This title is listed without a page number in the index to MS VI, but it presumably was composed within the period covered by the section of manuscript torn away (February 1830 through February/March 1831). It is possible that Ruskin meant the page reference for “Greek,” the preceding index entry, to apply also to “Ghost,” and therefore I have placed it here with nos. 104-5 (late January). Alternatively, Ruskin’s index entry may have referred to the subject of a few lines of the “Iteriad,” no. 91, that Ruskin was approaching after April 22: “Straight (not like sad Hector, that poor, gory chief) / Appeared the glad ghost of roast mutton and beef” (bk. 2:551-52). But since these lines form part of the draft of “Iteriad” missing from MS VI, probably lost with torn folios (see no. 91), the index entry can only point to “ghosts,” after all. Perhaps Ruskin was playing a joke; see the discussion of the index vis-à-vis missing folios in the description of MS VI in part 2.


107. “Going to Covent Garden Theatre To See the £100 Note & Harlequin Fat and Harlequin Bat,” January 28, MSS V, [VI]. Previously unpublished.


Title written “GOING TO COVENT GARDEN THEATRE / to see / THE £100 NOTE & HARLEQUIN FAT AND HARLEQUIN BAT.” Dated by Ruskin in MS V. This is probably “Theatre,” listed in the index to MS VI as following nos. 104-5 in the section now torn away. The poem gives a fascinating glimpse into a special evening’s entertainment for the entire family--the dressing and preparations, carriage ride into town, crowding in the theater, the play and comic pantomime, and a late dinner at home.


The Ruskins’ evangelicalism did not prevent them from enjoying theatrical performances any more than it checked their novel-reading. Ruskin had been taken to the theater earlier than the occasion described here, at least as early as 1830, when he and his father saw Macready in Birmingham and were sophisticated enough to walk out on a bad performance (TLC, 31, 66 n. 25). Here at a Covent Garden theater, we find the women in attendance, as well--if fretful about their clothing. Later, as a student at Oxford, Ruskin would debate at the Union in support of the moral influence of theater-going (Works, 1:xxxiv).

GOING TO COVENT GARDEN THEATRE

to see

THE £100 NOTE & HARLEQUIN FAT AND HARLEQUIN BAT
HUZZA huzza here bring my cloak

And tie well my cravat

And button to my neck my coat

And brush right well my hat

Now have a care

John you sit there

Here No no Where

Oh maam I beg your pardon

I hope there is no harm done

But that ere bonnet

Fie upon it

Is so tremendous large

That I in the bustle

Did give it a tustle

Sing faldera laldera laldera lol

Fol lol de riddle lol

2

Now here we go what a fine night

Pull up that other glass

These oil-lamps give a shocking light

But here doth come the gas

What a fine flare

Ay but look there

In the open air

That is much higher

Dont you admire

That doctors window

All red and yellow

What bottles beautiful

And look at this

What a fine city tis

Sing faldera &c

3

Oh lawkadaisy what is that

A bill best put your hat on

What house Adelphi sir  Hey what

Oh no it’s not the right un

Hurra hurra

Here we are

Here up this stair

Now for the play

This way this way

Number nine I know sir

Please step to the front row sir

Now shut the door

John do sit down

And mind my gown

4

Now hark to the music tis so very fine

How dreadfully loud they do play sir

Well if thats your opinion I know tis not mine

For they scrape in a masterly way sir

Oh what a fine turn

I wish they’d be done

And lets have some fun

Pull up the curtain green

Dear me theres an inn

Who are you, you old buck

With your hat aside stuck

And what are you saying

He an’t willing

To give for pap a shilling

5

But let the play be past

It takes up such a time

And now here comes at last

The joyous pantomime

What have they got there

Clown have a care

Well I declare

I saw such a thing never

Thats very clever

Beware of your back

Oh what a whack

Oh what a toad

I hate all the breed

Do you indeed

6

But what a crowd and tustling

Is when they all are going

And such a noise and bustling

Such shouting and halloing

Sir do you want a hackney pray

A gig sir or a cabriolet

I want--What? You to get away

Here coachy here let down the step

Now mind maam for tis hugeous wet

And here my man do drive home quick

For we are all almost asleep

And now what did you think oft

Oh sir I liked it most excessively

Well sir you’ve said so most expressively

With that approving nod

7

And then how comfortable that is

When we sit down to supper

Oer tarts puffs ham and oyster patties

Milk cheese and bread and butter

Such kind inquiries fly around

With such a sweety sleepy sound

And How dye do dye do dye do

And John my boy too how are you

Eh Maam Ah What I beg your pardon

John how can you so dreamy be

Me dreamy maam did you mean me

I dreamt not maam tis a mistake

For dreams I was too sound asleep

Sing faldera laldera laldera lol

Fol lol de riddle lol


108. Rhymed Letter to His Father (“Then mamma says its wasting my time”), March 6, MS XI. Quoted Works, 2:xxxii. Printed RFL, 233-35.


Date corrected by Burd to 1831 from 1830 (as dated in Works, 2:xxxii, 536). See RFL, 235 n. 1, where Burd fails to note, however, that Ruskin himself made the dating error in the autograph original. The error may have been no coincidence, since the letter asks, “May I not employ my brain / In calling past delights again” (RFL, 234).


109. “To Poesie,” March 11-12, MSS V, VI, X. Printed PJR, 1:82-83; Works, 2:318-19.


Dated March 11 by Ruskin in MS V; in MS VI follows draft for books 1 and 2 of “Iteriad,” which Ruskin says he had reached by March 6 (RFL, 233; see no. 91). Entitled “Poesie” in MS VI, and “To Poesie” in MSS V, X.


The ode may be a stubborn comment on the criticism, reflected in no. 108, that Ruskin was spending too much time writing poetry. The poem is probably also the “lines” that Margaret refers to in a letter of March 12 to John James: “Last night as John was going to bed some of your musical friends came to the gate and began playing very sweetly   John sent down to beg I would not send them away   he was so delighted I indulged him by letting them play a few times and this morning he repeated the lines on the other side inspired he said by the music” (RFL, 245). Burd mentions no “lines” accompanying this letter; however, a copy of no. 109 in the box “Miscellaneous Manuscripts” at the Beinecke (see part 2, MS X) appears to be cut from a letter and includes the remark (in Margaret’s hand?) “I am sorry this is no better . . . but my pen was bad & I could not make it better.” Ruskin’s date attached to the MS V fair copy would refer to the nocturnal experience, not to the poem’s composition the following day. See, however, no. 110 for another, albeit less likely, candidate for Ruskin’s “musical friends” poem.


The MS V fair copy, from which the printed versions are taken, is completely unpunctuated; all lines are flush left, without the editors’ indentations. Ruskin did begin each line with capitals (and second “Oh” capitalized, stz. 1, l. 1) and center stanza numbers II, III, IIII, V (no numbering of I).


Margaret’s(?) MS X fair copy is very similar to MS V, except stanzas are unnumbered. Several ending and beginning words lost with charring of manuscript. Other variants from MS V:


MS V, stz. 4, l. 5 lyre] Lyre MS X

MS V, stz. 4, l. 7 listening] listning MS X

MS V, stz. 5, l. 3 lightnings] lightenings MS X 


If the MS VI version is the earlier, original draft, it shows mostly minor variants from the MSS V and X versions, and matches the spelling variants of MS V--not those in his mother’s(?) copy. MS VI version not divided into stanzas; completely unpunctuated, and only initial letters of lines capitalized. Other variants from MS V:


MS V, stz. 1, l. 1 thou Oh] thou oh MS VI

MS V, stz. 1, l. 2 Thou] Thou (underlined, MS VI)

MS V, stz. 2, l. 2 Thou art] Thou art (underlined, MS VI)

MS V, stz. 2, l. 3 Thou art] Thou art (underlined, MS VI)

MS V, stz. 3, l. 3 Thou art] Thourart (sic, underlined in MS VI)

MS V, stz. 3, l. 4 [Wide(?)] or [While(?)] overwritten by [And(?)] MS VI

MS V, stz. 4, l. 4 Then thou then thou] Then thou then thou (underlined, MS VI)

MS V, stz. 4, l. 9 As pure as high as they] Pure as high as they MS VI

MS V, stz. 5, l. 6 Upon its angry wing] Upon <its> their angry wing MS VI, a reading taken by Collingwood, corrected as if an error by Cook and Wedderburn (see Works, 2:319 n.)

MS V, stz. 5, l. 8  And notes of woe and notes of dread] And notes of dread and notes of dread MS VI

110. “To the Wind,” March 12, MS V, VI. Previously unpublished.


Title written “TO THE WIND.” There is a slight possibility that this ode could be the “lines” mentioned by Margaret in a letter of the same date (see no. 109), since no. 110 is dated 12 March 1831 (corrected from [21(?)] March; the hand, however, is not Ruskin’s, and may not be contemporaneous with the poem). Also in MS VI, a hand resembling Margaret’s (certainly not Ruskin’s) dated the poem’s draft as “March 12th,” and “1831” was added in pencil. However, as a brief apostrophe to the wind, this poem seems irrelevant to the imaginative experience described in the note to no. 109. The rebellion expressed in the poem is possibly more closely related to the feelings in no. 108.


In MS VI the poem follows no. 109. Copytext from MS V. The MS VI draft is very rough and entirely unpunctuated.

TO THE WIND

O do not kick up such a riot

Our chimney tops among

A moment cannot you be quiet

Cant you hold your tongue

O no I cant

And no I shant

And that I’ll make you know sir

And if I please

I’ll be at ease

And if I like I’ll blow sir

But you will blow our windows in

And tear down all our trees sir

For that I do not care a pin

I’ll do so if I please sir

What dont you mind

You naughty wind

Then I will not mind too sir

So if you please

Agree in this

I will not care for you sir


Line 6, MS V shant] shout-- MS VI, but the hand is very rough and could be read shant--


Second stz. numbered 2 in MS VI

Line 20, MS V will] do MS VI

111. “On the Want of a Subject,” March 12-21, MSS V, VI. Printed PJR, 1:84-86; Works, 2:320-21.


Title written “WANT OF A SUBJECT” in MS V; “On the want of a subject” in MS VI.


Dating.--“I think I have been writing about writing about nothing as I have been writing a poem upon the want of a subject,” Ruskin tells his father on March 21 (RFL, 252). Undated in MS V, but the draft in MS VI falls between draft for book 2, lines 401-26, of no. 91 (which in turn follows no. 110) and nos. 112-13. (See no. 119 for no. 111, along with several other poems in MS VI, being copied into MS V about late June.)


Sources.--Cook and Wedderburn (Works, 2:320 n. 1) suggest the influence of Hood, but Byron’s Don Juan is a probable source, as well.

[MS V]
WANT OF A SUBJECT

I want a thing to write upon

But I cannot find one

And I have wanted one so long

That I must write on--None

I think of speeches to the sea

Its colour azure blue

And all its moaning minstrelsy

That ant it that wont do

I think of speeches to the ground

And all its flowers too

And all the treasures in it found

That ant it That wont do

I think of speeches to the sky

Its far expanse so blue

And all its starry majesty

That ant it that wont do

I think of Saturdays dread night

Its apparatus too

Besides its bason blue and white

That ant it that wont do

Think of the poultry how the cock

To’s dames the morsel threw

How to the dainty bit they flock

That ant it that wont do

Though many many many a thing

Doth flit my brain about

As quickly as they scamper in

So quickly they’re kicked--out

And following thoughts on thoughts so fleet

But still none of them suit

And I--I am almost asleep

And still my muse is mute

And lest she urge her airy flight

From my so drowsy brain

Upon no subject I will write

That so she may remain


Textual notes.--In MS VI, but not MS V, stanzas numbered by Ruskin, starting with stanza 2. MS VI contains one more stanza than does MS V. As compared with the edited version in Works, neither of Ruskin’s copies indents stanzas. The MS V fair copy, as compared with Works, is punctuated only with a dash in line 4, apostrophe in line 22, apostrophe and dash in line 28, and dash in line 31. Only punctuation in MS VI: apostrophe in line 22.


Capitalization in Works agrees with MSS V and VI, except Ruskin has no small capitals in line 1, and, in MS V, he capitalizes “None” (line 4), and second “That” (line 12); and, in MS VI, he capitalizes second “That” (lines 8, 16), and “How” (line 21).


1, PJR I WANT a thing to write upon,] I want <some> a thing to write <about> upon MS VI, with a and upon written in ink by Ruskin above <some>thing and <about> respectively

3, PJR And] & MS VI

10, PJR And all its flowers too,] <I think of speeches to the ground> And all its flowers too MS VI, with the deleted line a repetition of the first line of the stanza

11, PJR treasures in it] treasures <that are> in it MS VI, with in it written in pencil above deletion, probably by John James

14, PJR far] fair MS VI

19, PJR, Works Beside] Besides MSS V, VI

25-28, PJR, Works, in MS VI only
I think of New Years day replete

With joys and pleasures new

When parties gay with parties meet

That ant it that wont do


25, PJR New-Year’s-day,] Newyearsday MS VI

27, PJR When parties gay with parties meet--] And When parties gay to with parties [sweet(?) or meet(?)] MS VI, with When and with written in pencil, probably by John James, above And and to respectively, but with no deletions indicated. Collingwood’s interpretation of the final word as meet should be regarded as conjectural.

brain in MS V


32, PJR So quickly they’re kicked out!] As quickly are kicked out MS VI, with [theyre(?)] written in pencil, probably by John James, over top of are


39, PJR no] no MS VI

112. “To Dash Howling,” March 12-21, probably March 21, MS VI. Previously unpublished.


Title written “To dash howling,” with “To dash” in ink, but “howling” added in pencil. The addition appears to have been made by Ruskin himself, although the writing might conceivably be his father’s.


See no. 111, which this poem follows, for dating by placement. More specifically, an incident on March 21, Dash’s “howling when he was chained” (RFL, 253), may have given occasion for the poem.

To dash howling

Oh what do you want to do sir

I do not like such fun

Oh Ill come and settle you sir

Ill make you hold your tongue

Put down your head I say sir

Dont howl in such a way sir

Why Dash youll make me melancholy

Although it is such hugeous folly


1, MS VI Oh what<s the matter with you sir> do you want to do sir which is certainly Ruskin’s correction, not his father’s, and written in the same color ink as the original

113. “Oh dear, the Feminine Gender,” March 21, MS VI. Quoted RGI, 139. Published here in entirety for first time.


Dated by Ruskin. See no. 114 for placement in MS VI.

Oh dont touch my cap sir

My net or my lace

O pray dont do that sir

You must not embrace

Your loves very kind sir

and meant for the best

But I’d rather forego it

Indeed I protest

Oh dear the feminine gender

Oh dear the feminine gender

Their ruffles Ive cause to remember

And caps of the feminine gender

2

With the silk and the satin

The blond and the bonnets

Keep love at a distance

Whenever they don it

That bonnet so huge

Cant get into the coach sir

And velvet cloak clasped

With an emerald broach sir1
O dear &c

3

Then ordering the carriage

To London they go

To buy some new edging

From Urlings and Cos

Or to the emporium2
Where much much is shown

But they finish with buying

Some Eau de Cologne

O dear &c


1See the 1825 portrait of Margaret by James Northcote, frequently reproduced, for her high-waisted Regency gown with pelisse and elaborate cap. By the 1830s, richer and heavier velvet and silk was replacing the Regency thin muslin, and more ornament was worn (Daniel Pool, What Jane Austen Ate and Charles Dickens Knew [New York: Simon and Schuster, 1993), 213-14). Blond--silk lace (OED).


2Here Ruskin notated “Contd on p 81”; see MS VI, “Content,” b, and no. 119. Urlings and Cos--identification to come; emporium--identification to come.


114. “The Doctors,” about March 21, MS VI. Previously unpublished.


Title written “The doctors.” Undated but positioned in a break in the third stanza of no. 113, which is dated at the end of the poem “21st March 1831.” No. 113, “Feminine Gender,” is composed through its third stanza, line 5, to the bottom of p. 78, MS VI, where Ruskin noted “Contd on p 81.” Since no. 114, “The Doctors,” follows at the top of p. 79, it cannot be ascertained whether Ruskin paused in the middle of composing no. 113 on March 21 to write no. 114 or whether he wrapped no. 113 around no. 114 and a few other pieces (see nos. 115-16) that already occupied pp. 79-80. Supporting a slightly earlier date for no. 114 is a visit by Dr. Grant to Margaret and John on 10 March (RFL, 245).


The “amputated” verse may refer to Margaret’s attempt “to stop [Ruskin’s] rhyming,” which drew Ruskin’s sarcastic response in no. 108 (see also nos. 109-13). Illness might also have reined in Ruskin’s writing.

The doctors

The doctors operations

Most sad my verse attests

With demi amputations1
And all the other [pests(?)]

With their dread sacrifications

Most uninvited guests

For cutting off a leg sir

Dont care a pin for that 

But only cry [(?)] sir

What mind a little hack

Dose you with physic which tis known

S enough2 to make you ill alone

So inky all the bitter trash is

With senna slops3 and castor [(?)]

Sing hack and hew & lancet

Prick and press and pierce it

Stitch an salve and dress it

Doctorinaho

2

When the night winds blew hoarse sir

And drearily they boom

To the churchyards they force sir

The precincts of the tomb

To dig up a paley corse sir

For their dissecting room


1Demi--i.e., “half,” perhaps as signifying partial fragments.


2S enough--i.e., “’Tis enough.”


3An emetic; see no. 94.


115. “Shakespeare’s Grave,” around March 21, or after midsummer, MS VI. Previously unpublished.


Title written “Shakespeares grave.” The family had twice visited Shakespeare’s tomb in Stratford-on-Avon, on 3 June 1828, and most recently on 25 May 1830 (TLC, 64 n. 14); however, this poem’s draft position starting in the middle of a page, surrounded by poems certainly datable as 1831, renders its composition during the 1830 tour extremely unlikely. In MS VI the poem falls after no. 114, which, as explained above, was probably composed either on March 21, 1831, or some days earlier.


Curiously, “Shakespeares grave” is not listed in the index to MS VI, which appears to have been thorough in its listings until midsummer or fall 1831, when Ruskin’s mutilations of the notebook caused him to abandon the index (see part 2, MS VI). Therefore, the poem’s later insertion in this place cannot be ruled out; and its apparent lack of closure could be owing to the draft having run up against the next item, the first fragment of no. 116.

Shakespeares grave

I

At the time of silent sleep

I roved to the grave of the dead

To muse to wander and to weep

For his gigantic spirit sped

II

Methinks it was an hour for thoughts of him

Methinks the radiance of that placid moon

Was fit to gild the grave of poesy

And lume the pavement with its lustre dim

Which held the ashes of the mighty one

III

Yet not the grave of poesy

Tis the dust of its dearest votary

By the earthy clod confined

His living laurels still are twined

His dust alone alone his clay

Moulder into dark decay

IIII

I stood beside the simple stone1
Which [(?)] his narrow ell of earth

I stood and I was there alone

It seemed a kind of sacrilege

To break the solemn silence of the dead

V

No breezes stirred my hair

Or down the aisles ghostily sweep

And not a single sound

Broke the still profound

Of the silence which reigned around

Or woke the dreary death like sleep

Which drowned the dead in slumber deep

So quickly reposing


1In the parish church at Stratford, the tomb is marked by a plain stone behind the altar rail. On the wall to the left is a more elaborate monument, described by Ruskin in the 1830 diary as “a bust of him . . . in a niche between two black Corinthian pillars” (TLC, 64 n. 14, 30).


116. “Life,” on or before March 21 and shortly afterward, MS VI. Previously unpublished.


Five fragmentary, untitled lines closely associated with this poem follow no. 115 on p. 80, MS VI--forming part of the two-page section, around which is wrapped the March 21 composition, no. 113.

There is a time when the tide of life

Oerflows its bounds of care

And with joys young billows force

Bursts the banks that check its course

And whelms the sorrows there

See Byron, Don Juan, can. 4, stz. 2: “While youth’s hot wishes in our red veins revel, / We know not this--the blood flows on too fast; / But as the torrent widens towards the ocean, / We ponder deeply on each past emotion.”


The entirety of no. 116--opening with lines closely related, though not identical, to the five fragmentary lines--follows the resumption and conclusion of no. 113 on p. 81. If the initial five-line fragment, therefore, was composed on or shortly before March 21, the full poem was composed following the completion of no. 113. The title “Life” is found in the index to MS VI; the draft itself is untitled. See no. 73 for a revision of a complementary poem, “Death,” composed about mid-August or early fall 1831.

There is a time when the young hearts blood

Is fresh in its youthful prime

And in childhoods charm

Unknowing harm

Or the rapid flight of time

II

When the <happy> merry hours fly round

<[(?)]> Frolick <off> way with a <joyous> happy bound

When the moments fly

Unheeded by

Yet swiftly ushering in eternity

And the minutes dance

In a <joyous> fairy trance

And their wings loaded all with joy

III

<When the morning opes the downy lids

Full of a thousand joys> When the rosy lip

To a smile doth break

As the ruddy sun goes down

And the eyebrows rise

From the laughing eyes

Unknowing how to frown

IIII

When the even but ushers in the morrow

Void of thought and void of sorrow

When the morning <wakes> opes the downy lids

Fraught with a thousand joys

And the rising breast

From the couch of rest

Leaps lighter and higher with cares unprest

As it rushes again to its toys

V

When the greatest deepest care

Is with slow and cautious step

Some painted butterfly to snare

Or to catch his little pet

As the kitten climbs from tree to tree

As sportive and as wild as he


117. “Day of Joy,” after April 22 and into May, MS VI. Previously unpublished.


Title written “Day of Joy” above poem. This birthday ode for John James follows an installment of “Iteriad” draft (book 2, lines 427-538). Line 504 of this installment was dated by Ruskin as 22 April 1831; therefore, allowing time for composition of the intervening lines 505-38, one may place this ode in late April, but before May 10. The title comes from the index to MS VI.


Apparently, this ode was rejected in favor of no. 118a. Ruskin changed his tone, from moralizing in no. 117 on the day of joy’s “follower swift and sure / With bitter lash of grief and pain,” to satirizing in no. 118a “some wise people” who “might / Gravely reflect on Tempus-fugit.”


No. 117 may be unfinished, the draft ending with a centered heading for a “Chorus.” Immediately below this heading, however, Ruskin drew a horizontal line, as if to mark off a finished poem from the next item in MS VI (no. 119). If Ruskin did consider the poem fully drafted, it is unclear which lines he meant to serve as a refrain “chorus.”

Day of Joy

One evolution of the earth

There is in its dance round the sun

That day first saw the loved ones birth

And the loved ones life begun

That day that day that joyous day

It is crowned with a crown of the flowers of May

With sparkling and dewy and morning flowrs

And the joys which do feather the wings of its hours

But flutter them faster away

Oh little warblers swell your throats

Breathe your merry laughing notes

To welcome in the morn<ing>

And make the groves resound again

And make the rocks rebound again

At the opening of the dawn

For the day is come about again

For the day the day the day

For the day is come about again

The merry tenth of May

Joy afresh entwine thy head

With maiden roses blushing red

For thou art sought by young & old

But alas thou art sought in vain

For not on the earth is thine abode

Thou art bound by no earthly chain

Whilst thou dost onward them allure

Yet woe thy follower swift and sure

With bitter lash of grief and pain

And with remorse remorse in vain

Doth seize on them behind

Come O joy and with us stay

I ask the1 only for a day

Long may the merry day come round

And long may all its joys abound

chorus


1the--apparently a misspelling of thee, since nothing in the draft indicates that the word serves as an article for a missing noun.


118a. “Sadness with me is quite a rara avis,” May 10, MS XI. Printed RFL, 254-56.


This dated presentation copy has been confused with Ruskin’s birthday poem for his father’s next birthday in 1832; see no. 164.


118b. Catalog of 376 Minerals, after May or July 1831 through late 1833, MS IVC. Unpublished.


This catalog represents an advance over an earlier catalog, no. 86, not only in the size of Ruskin’s mineral collection but also in its housing and sophistication. The catalog is divided in three parts: a) 50 pebbles in “Bookcase drawer in study next sofa”; b) 26 minerals from South America, headed “Cabinet / First Top drawer  From Peru”; c) 300 “Various minerals from / England.”


The first two divisions reveal the earliest possible date for this catalog. First, the South American minerals were the gift of the family friend and physician, Dr. George Grant, who sailed there as ship’s surgeon in 1830 (RFL, 94 n. 9). An item identified in the catalog as “Chlorite of Horn Silver / Copiapo” was to be commemorated in Praeterita as Grant’s gift of “specimens of the most beautiful veinstones [in the mines] of Copiapo” (Works, 35:99). (See also no. 126, which mentions “Chimborazo’s mines of gold” in South America.) Second, and raising the earliest date to July 1831 (or possibly a few months earlier), the collection cannot have been placed in a mineral “cabinet” before that piece of furnishing was acquired from the Snell Brothers, upholsterers. In John James’s account books preserved at the Ruskin Library, the purchase of “Jns Mineral £24 18/” is included in an account paid to Snell in either May or July 1831. The cabinet was among furnishings bought to fill space created by the extensions to Herne Hill undertaken during the family tour of 1830. Surely, soon after this handsome gift, Ruskin began reorganizing his collection, necessitating this replacement of his earlier catalogue, no. 86.


Having begun recataloging in mid-1831, Ruskin apparently continuously extended the English minerals list as the collection grew. These extensions are significant because, in cataloging the additions, he overtook and wrote over top of the draft of sermon VIII, no. 174, thus providing a clue to the latter’s upper limiting date. At first, the recataloging of the English minerals involved no change in the first 50 items in no. 86; however, the remaining specimens, which had involved so many lacunae in the earlier catalog, along with the new additions, demanded a more elaborate three-column style, which begins with specimen 51 (the “Bristol diamonds” that Ruskin was never to tire of exhibiting). Some of the new additions, not present in no. 86, came from Wales, indicating that this stage of the work postdates the family’s trip to Wales in summer 1831 (see no. 12). Further on, several specimens are entered from Ceylon, which must have been the gift of Ruskin’s cousin, William Richardson, who (like Dr. Grant) sailed as ship’s surgeon to Ceylon and Isle of France. Richardson was somewhere on his passage home, according to Mary Richardson’s calculations dated January 7, 1832 (RFL, 230 n. 5). Finally, at about the point where the catalog crosses over top of the partly erased sermon draft, a cluster of specimens are listed as coming from the Continent, which the family toured in 1833.


Thus, probably after the catalog had reached the Ceylonese minerals--that is, after about mid-1832 at the earliest--Ruskin drafted a part of sermon VIII on available following blank pages (see no. 174). Then, having fair-copied the sermon at some point, he could erase the pencil draft and write over top of it to catalog his latest mineral finds after returning from the 1833 tour.


119. “The Mariner’s Song” (“O bravely are breaking the billows”), after late April, MSS V, VI. Previously unpublished.


Title written all capitals with no apostrophe in MS V. Cook and Wedderburn missed the poem in MS VI, where it is untitled in the text but identified by title in the index. It is a draft, with some variants, of the first four and a half stanzas of the six-stanza poem in MS V (i.e., up to and including the line “Bedew . . . the moon”; the following page, which probably held the remainder of the draft in MS VI, was torn out).


Undated in both manuscripts. In MS VI the draft follows no. 117 (written in late April to early May). In MS V the fair copy falls among a group of poems that appears to have been copied from MS VI all at once, well after some of the poems had been composed. Copytext from MS V.

Oh bravely are breaking the billows

As they dash on the foamy shore

The Leviathans heaving pillows

Are lulling him with their roar

2

The fiend of the tempests is howling

And the breezes are shaking the shrouds

The thunder is gloomily growling

Like a lion enchained in the clouds

3

We are veering we are veering

On the bosom of the ocean

Like an eagle careering

In airy commotion

4

Thou destroyer of might and of pow’r

Thou proud thou tempestuous sea

Oh what though thy aspect should lowr

We have fettered and conquered thee

5

I love much to see the black surges

Bedew with their spray the white moon

While a tempest our vessel on urges

Like a seabirds white wing through the gloom

6

I love to be hurled to the heaven

Half tossed into air by the main

Then the breast of the sea to be riven

And we down to its quicksands again


In MS VI draft, only stz. 2 numbered. Other draft variants:


Stz. 2, l. 1 tempests] tempest


Stz. 4, l. 1 and of pow’r] & of power


Stz. 4, l. 3 lowr] lower


Stz. 5, l. 1 black] [huge(?)] possibly with black written over top

Stz. 5, l. 2 Bedew with their spray the white moon] Bedew with their white spray the moon


120. “Rustic in London,” June to August, [MS VI]. Unpublished.


Now lost; according to index to MS VI it occurred on folios, since removed, following no. 119 (see part 1, MS VI, “Description”). Although evidence is elliptical, a poem dated 2 August may be associated with these missing folos; see nos. 85, 129.


121. “Heat,” June to August, [MS VI]. Unpublished.


Now lost; see no. 120, which it followed.


122. “O might not she have found a place,” June to August, MS VI. Previously unpublished.


This line begins the second stanza of an at least two-stanza poem, the top half of which has been torn away (see also no. 128). If the poem started on the previous page, its opening has been lost with a removed folio. The poem once followed nos. 120-21 drafted on that lost folio, and it precedes no. 123 (probably June).


Of the first remaining, partially extant stanza, only the last line is fully visible. This line is preceded by nine lines reaching to the top of the page, of which only fragments of the openings remain: “Oh / In / Y / In / Oh / For / So [won(?)] / It is the mind of / It is a thing of hea[(?)].”

Defiled by man but not by earth

2

Oh might not she have found a place

More pure in which to hide her

Than the falln sons of Adams race

The grave itself is wider

Oh why hath she so pure so fair

To man her presence given

Why hath she not remained [there(?)]

Inhabitant of heaven


123. “Tempest” (“Oh how I loves to sweep along”), about June 20(?), MS VI. Previously unpublished.


This untitled fragment follows no. 122, corresponding to the position of a poem named “Tempest” in the index to MS VI. The lines appear related to poems about various mischievous “spirits” in MS V, dated June 20-22 (see nos. 124-27), and this date is plausible for the position of no. 123 in MS VI.


Collingwood believed nos. 124-25, which he published, were written during the Welsh tour of 1831, scenery he thought must also have inspired nos. 134, 147, 153 (PJR, 1:280). The group would have to include nos. 123 and 126-27, as well, since these form part of a series of songs by nature spirits. The spirit songs have a much clearer literary source than a natural one, however, for nos. 123-27 are modeled on Byron’s “spirits of the unbounded Universe” in Manfred (I,i)--a source that has remained unnoticed, since Collingwood made only two of the songs available. Ruskin begins his series in no. 123 with Byron’s fifth spirit, the “Rider of the wind”: “I swept upon the blast: / The fleet I met sailed well, and yet / ’Twill sink ere night be past.”

Oh how I loves to sweep along

<Career ye on ye cloudy forms>1
Upon the <winged wind> moaning blast

As it howls along and growls along

So freely and so fast

Career ye on ye cloudy forms

For I love to see ye sweep

Athwart the piney mountain tops

Or the bosom of the deep

I love to sing the dirge of them

Who are drowned in that wild deep

And with my own stern lullaby

To murmur them asleep

As I pass so fleet and free

In mine own wild melody

I will sing their lullaby

lullaby lullaby

Sing oer the dead

Thus I moan over ye

Souls that are fled

I have given ye a pillow

Ive given ye rest

Ye have sought it and found it

On oceans breast


1It appears that “Career ye on ye cloudy forms” was originally the poem’s opening line, and that “Oh how I loves to sweep along” was inserted above the deletion. It is possible, however, that “Career ye on” is a deleted second line.


124. “To the Ocean Spirits,” June 20, MS V. Printed PJR, 1:87-88; Works, 2:322-23.


Dated by Ruskin. Title written in all capitals. See no. 123. Ruskin’s ocean spirit is modeled on the third daemon in Byron’s Manfred (I,i). Another source could be the mermaid legends in Walter Scott’s Minstrelsy of the Scottish Border: Consisting of Historical and Romantic Ballads, . . . Founded upon Local Tradition, 3d ed., 3 vols. (Edinburgh: James Ballantyne, 1806) 3: 324–27, 335–40.


Ruskin’s version is almost entirely unpunctuated; all lines except “Mermaids (sing),” which is centered, are flush left, without the editors’ indentations; and no line space sets off a strophe at l. 52. Other editorial changes:


Works, l. 10 Do you] Do ye


l. 15 Hither, come] Hither, Come


l. 26 inconstant] unconstant


l. 35 Oh, well] originally For Oh (the emendation Oh well written above the line in Ruskin’s hand, not John James’s, as asserted in Works)

l. 37 Tritons] tritons


l. 47 ye] Ye


125. “To the Fairies,” June 20, MS V. Printed PJR, 1:89-91; Works, 2:324-25.


Dated by Ruskin. Title written all capitals. See no. 123: this poem in the series departs from the model in Manfred, no fairy occurring among Byron’s daemons.


Ruskin’s version is almost entirely unpunctuated; and all lines except “Fairies (sing),” which is centered, are flush left, without the editors’ indentations. Other editorial changes:


Works, l. 8 acorn-cups] acorn cups


L. 16 coos] coo’s


L. 24 In] To


l. 34 ’Mid a half] Mid an half


l. 37 dance [on]] dance our


l. 40 For oh,] For Oh


l. 45 we are] are we


126. “To the Spirits of the Earth,” June 22, MS V. Previously unpublished.


Dated by Ruskin. Title written all capitals. See no. 123. Ruskin is drawing on Byron’s fourth spirit’s lyric in Manfred: “Where the roots of the Andes / Strike deep in the earth, / As their summits to heaven / Shoot soaringly forth.” This fourth spirit is Byron’s fire spirit, however, whom Ruskin makes the subject of his next lyric.

From east and west and south and north

From the bowels of the earth

Come forth come forth come forth

From Chimborazo’s mines of gold1
Or Indias diamond hills

Or from the earths deepest inmost hold

Hither come hither all

Do ye strew the flowers around

Or scatter daisies on the ground

Or sleep ye in your lowest caves

In chasms underneath the waves

Or in the Andes summits riven

Half way between the earth and heaven

Rest ye spirits rest ye there

Or in Golcondas mines your lair2
Ye moly mountain hollowers

Come hither and to me unfold

The secrets of your mines of gold

Spirits of the earth (sing)
We in caverns dark and deep

Mid horrid mountains love to sleep

Or cut the channels for the springs

And pour them out in mazy rings

Or underneath the ocean trace

Our hollow paths from place to place

Or chase the earth unturning mole

And hunt it from its mazy hole

We have heaps of gold in hidden caves

Which neer hath mortal found

We have rubies hid neath the greedy waves

And diamonds scattered round

Thou canst not be where where we have been

Thou canst not see what we have seen

Wouldst thou wouldst thou mortal dare

To tread our hollow caverns there

Ist for riches ist for gold

That is at thy feet Behold

Grasp it Ha what is it now

Gold is dust and so art thou

But comes the hateful morning grey


1Mines in South America. See no. 118b, for Ruskin’s South American minerals.


2Ruined city in India, formerly capital of Moslem kingdom of Golconda, famed for diamond trade. Ruskin took notes on Indian mineralogy in no. 56, which is tentatively dated 1829.


127. “To the Spirits of the Fire,” June 22, MS V. Previously unpublished.


Dated by Ruskin. Title written all capitals. See no. 123. From Manfred, no. 127 combines the earthquake imagery of Byron’s fourth spirit with his second spirit’s command that “could make the mountain bow / And quiver to his cavern’d base.” See nos. 68 and 70 for earlier poems about volcanic eruptions.

Spirits of the ungoverned fire

Where are ye where are ye now

Do ye ride on the thunder-clouds frowning brow

And laugh as the lightning plays

Still urging on your dreadful course

Contemners of mans puny force

Hither come hither all

Do ye dart on the lights of the north

As it forms its arch above

As it flashes sublimely forth

To ride on its bolts ye love

Oh ye proud destroying spirits

Check your headlong way

Though ye be swifter than eagles

Stay fiery beings stay

Oh ye the thunderclouds compelling

Tell me where you hold your dwelling

Where where Oh where

Spirits of the fire
Asketh thou the mighty ones

Where their dwellings they do hold

Mortal mortal thou art bold

Were we to touch thy hand thou must

Moulder to thy native dust

And he is brave who would inquire

Of the dread spirits of the fire

We dwell neath Etna’s giant hill

Underneath the lofty steeps

The mountain trembles at our will

And quivers oer the skaken deeps

Ye have framed your tow’rs and your palaces

They were the work of years

But we came and breathed on their pinnacles

And they mouldered away into nothing

Sunk into nought at our touch

The sun set one night

And it shone on a gorgeous city

And red were the beams

Which in splendid streams

Glanced on its turrets and towrs

But on that night we came

And oer that city past

And when the sun arose again

Twas but an ashy waste

No marks were left of that once splendid city

All buried were its heaps of gold

And burning lava oer it rolled

And Showrs of ashes swiftly driven

Were darkening the face of heaven

Like showrs before the wind

Mortal there is our habitation


128. “Melancholy won’t away,” about June to August, MS VI. Previously unpublished.


Follows no. 123. This mutilated fragment falls on the verso of a folio, of which the top portion has been torn away (see no. 122). It is possible that no. 128 is a continuation of no. 123, which extends to the bottom of the recto side of this torn folio.


While Cook and Wedderburn listed the fragment by the line “Melancholy won’t away” (Works, 2:537), some preceding lines are visible. Following that last complete line, Ruskin wrote a single capital M, as if he started to write a refrain of “Melancholy.”

[ . . . ] is very difficult

Tis not the proper measure

I wish I could dismiss her

With <to> a little greater pleasure

Melancholy wont away


129. “Creation,” early August(?), MS VI. Previously unpublished.


Dated by its position in MS VI, following no. 128. Although the poem is entitled by Ruskin above its first line as “Creation,” Cook and Wedderburn expanded the title to “Creation--The Second Day” (Works, 2:537), presumably on the basis of its opening line. The editors seem to imply that Ruskin intended a seven-day series. If they are correct, a lost first-day poem may be attested by the index to MS VI, which cites “Creation 91 86.” The extant “Creation,” no. 129, falls on the verso of a folio, whose top portion (holding no. 128) has been torn away, along with any page number Ruskin might have written. This mutilated folio, moreover, was once preceded by two lost folios (see part 2, MS VI, “Description”). If one counts these missing folios, one will arrive at p. 91 for the extant “Creation.” Following this logic, the other index reference, p. 86, points to the missing folios (pp. 86-89); thus, another “Creation”--perhaps a first-day poem, perhaps a draft of the extant second-day poem--may have been discarded from MS VI.


A fair copy of that missing poem may well be no. 85; although dated in MS V as “2nd August 1830,” there are good circumstantial reasons to argue that “1830” is a mistake for “1831” (see no. 85; also, Ruskin did write “1830” for “1831” following another poem in MS VI, although he corrected the error in that case). Moreover, no. 85 fits the description of the first in a series (“Day had not dawned upon the world / Earth was not formed to day / But all in one vast chaos hurled . . . ”). If all this speculation is sound, no. 129 would have been composed not long after 2 August.


There is an alternative, though not equally persuasive explanation of the index entry, “Creation 91 86.” Both numbers can be made to refer to the same poem; i.e., Ruskin corrected “91” to “86” after tearing out the two folios. The problem with this explanation is that Ruskin had to err: the poem occurs, according to revised page numbering that discounts the missing folios, on p. 87, not p. 86. If this alternative hypothesis could nonetheless be proved correct, it would not necessarily affect the dating of early August.

The second day past oer and gloomy night

Sunk slow and silently upon the earth

And sunk that gorgeous sun reluctantly

And left the [hunted(?)] and the purple sky1
To weep his fall with drops of dew

And all the breezes as they flew

Moaned oer his fall with many a sigh

And stirred themselves to that first melody

A melody to weep the fall of him

II

When lo there came

And mingled with those sounds a mightier sound

That <the> issued from the heavens blue profound

And hushed the moaning breezes into silence

<It> As <sounding> rolling all the universe around

It mingled strangely with the midnight hour

Night knew the word and trembled for her power

III

For lo <from forth the> the envious clouds

That shaded oer the deep blue vault of heaven

Emerged another orb twas beautiful

As it in those fair heavens riding

And every gloomy cloud dividing

Looked down upon the earth Night shrieked aloud

And threw another and a darker cloud

To try if yet she might regain

Her ancient and her wide domain

And yet again she shrieked Her struggle as in vain


1The reading [hunted(?)] is extremely conjectural. The end of the line might be read as “the sky purple,” since “sky” is written above the line and between the other two words, but Ruskin often inserts runovers above, rather than more conventionally below, their respective lines, and such appears his intention here.


130. “De Arte Poetica,” late summer or early fall, possibly earlier, [MS VI]. Unpublished.


Now lost; according to index to MS VI, it once fell on a folio, since removed; since this folio also held draft of “Iteriad,” 4:95ff., it can be dated as late summer or early fall, when book 4 was underway.


However, this and a few other poems in MS VI perhaps should not be dated according to straightforward sequence. As explained in part 2, MS VI, shorter poems that are placed late enough to be surrounded by draft of “Iteriad,” book 4, but that are also indexed, must have been composed early enough for their index entries to refer to Ruskin’s earlier system of page numbering--i.e., prior to his mutilation of MS VI, which he committed at about the time he started book 4 of “Iteriad,” or perhaps when he had reached 300 lines into the fourth book.


Following the missing folio that once held no. 130, the next existing folio contains a fragment, no. 131, that appears to have been carried over from the previous page (two stanzas, the first of which is incomplete). The subject of this fragment, no. 131, could be consistent with “De arte poetica,” no. 130, so the two may be the same poem.


131. “With those it does not signify,” late summer into early fall, possibly earlier, MS VI. Previously unpublished.


This burlesque on writing a tragedy to “please the ladies” is not mentioned in Works, vol. 2, app. III or IV. Dating the fragment by its position in manuscript, it would belong to late summer or early fall, along with the first 90 lines of “Iteriad,” book 4, that precede it (see no. 91).


See no. 130 for the possibility that this fragment, no. 131, may be the remainder of no. 130, lost with the previous folio. If so, for reasons discussed under no. 130, the poem could date from a somewhat earlier time than “Iteriad,” book 4.


See no. 136 for another example of Ruskin’s distaste at this time for sentimental literature, a theme that occurs also in “Iteriad,” no. 91.

<No doubt but it will please the ladies>

With those it does not signify

Or tragedy or comedy

<And> If by the following rules it made is

No doubt but it will please the ladies

First choose a title sounding well

The spirit King does very well

The monarch of the mountains good

Better The tempest fiend of blood

For if your title sounds not high

Youll neer succeed in tragedy


132. “Canst thou tell me where is joy?” late summer into early fall, or earlier, MS VI. Previously unpublished.


This is another poem, whose index entry in MS VI can be made to correspond with the poem itself only by counting folios later removed by Ruskin. Thus, the poem presumably existed prior to the mutilation of MS VI and renumbering of its pages (see no. 130; and part 2, MS VI). If the poem is dated according to its position, preceding “Iteriad,” book 4:101ff., it would belong to early fall.

Canst thou tell me where is joy

Thus I asked a blooming boy

Who laughing leapt beside me

While his fairy form as it bounded by

All in its transient gaiety

Seemed allmost [sic] to deride me

II

So light so fairy light he sprang

The very dewdrops as they hung

Shook not beneath his tread

And in his hand a rose there lay

It had not been as fair as he

But <it was withered> its damask hue was fled

III

That rose had seen his cheek of red

And died for very shame

And wept and drooped its blushing head

For it was not the same

IIII

I asked him where was joy he said

And looked at me and wondered

Oh joy is every where

Thinkest thou so In future time

Thoult say the same of care

V

I asked a <withered> haggard aged <man> one

All hoary haired and old

Whiles as he stood and gazed upon

A thousand heaps of gold

And his weak foot stumbled among

Those shining heaps <might not be> untold1
Yet he was wan and withered

As one had risen from the dead

VI

His eyes you might have thought that he had none

So deeply were they sunken in his head

As in their [brow(?)] wreathed graves and each [(?)] one

Was of a bloody and a fiery red

And in each white & gaunt and ghastly bone

There was a horrid something to be [read(?)]

That told of want and misery and care

Oh no I could not think that joy was there

VII

I asked him where was joy And as he spoke

His yellow heaps of <gold> dross he from him hurled

As from his skinny lips the sentence broke

Joy is not in the world

And at the hollow sounds I backward drew

And almost thought a moment it was true

VIII

I asked a dying christian as he lay

Upon lowly pallet stretched there

<There was upon> his face a smile so illumined fair2
<As> Twas of a soul about to leave the clay

And oh there was a kind of heavenly ray

That shot upon his features they were calm

And radiant and beautiful

And smiled I could not look upon the smile

It was of <such> so angelic loveliness

IX

I asked him him where was joy he looked on me

And then upon the heaven placidly

While his pale cheek again assumed the red

As on his couch again he sunk his head

And answered with his latest breath

Oh Joy is in the arms of death


1The evidence of revision is complicated, but the original line was probably “The heaps might not be told.”


2A caret inserted after “his” may indicate that the line should read “his illumined face a smile so fair,” but I believe the two words “illumined fair,” which are written above the line, are meant to form a single runover.


133. “Bed” (“Bed-Time”), late summer or early fall, MS VI. Printed PJR, 1:92-93; Works, 2:326.


Untitled draft; titled in index to MS VI as “Bed,” which may be abbreviated, but the title “Bed-Time” is Collingwood’s. Collingwood dated this poem as September 1831 on grounds of “style, handwriting, and position” and of the fact that Ruskin misspelled his tutor’s name (“Mr. ---- What d’ye call him?--Bottom-roe? / No, that’s not it . . .  Oh ay, it is Roebotham--” [i.e., Rowbotham]), an error suggesting that the tutor was “quite a new acquaintance” (PJR, 1:281). This is probably roughly correct, although Collingwood may have placed this group in MS VI a month or two too late in the fall, since John James’s accounts at Lancaster list the first payment to Rowbotham on 1 August 1831.


An earlier date, late summer, is somewhat liklier, since this is another poem, whose index entry in MS VI can be made to correspond with the poem itself only by counting folios later removed by Ruskin; thus, the poem presumably existed prior to the mutilation of MS VI and renumbering of its pages, which occurred sometime after late summer (see no. 130; and part 2, MS VI). If the poem is dated, less soundly, strictly according to its sequential appearance following “Iteriad,” book 4:101-261, the poem would belong to the fall.


Ruskin’s version is unpunctuated, except for a single comma after “contradictory” (1:4), and he does not indicate the editors’ italics. All lines are flush left, without the editors’ indentations. The editors’ capitalizations are consistent with Ruskin’s, except for “mamma” (1:7, 2:8, 3:5), “mr” (2:1), “roebotham” (2:2), and “go” (2:8). Draft stanzas numbered “2” and “3.”


1:2, Works all so] allso MS VI

1:5, Works anything had come into] any thing had come to MS VI

2:1, Works When Mr. --- What d’ye call him?--Bottom-roe?] When mr What dye call em Bottom roe MS VI

2:2, Works No, that’s not it . . . Oh ay, it is Roebotham--] No thats not it Oh ay it is roebotham MS VI

3:3, Works Against those words there] Again those words their MS VI

134. “I love ye ye eternal hills” (“The Eternal Hills”), about mid- to late-summer or fall, possibly earlier, MS VI. Printed PJR, 1:96-97; Works, 2:328.


Untitled in MS VI. “The Eternal Hills” is Collingwood’s title.


Dating.--Collingwood suggested October for composition (PJR, 1:280), and he believed that the poem was inspired by Welsh scenery witnessed during the journey of 1831 (see no. 124). If the poem is dated by the “Iteriad” draft surrounding it, a fall date would be correct. However, a somewhat earlier date may be suggested by the poem’s index entry in MS VI, which can be made to correspond with the poem itself only by counting folios later removed by Ruskin; thus, it presumably existed prior to the mutilation of MS VI and renumbering of its pages, which occurred during the composition of “Iteriad,” book 4 (see no. 130; and part 2, MS VI).


Textual notes.--Ruskin’s version is entirely unpunctuated; no small caps in first line; and all lines are flush left, without the editors’ indentations. Initial letters of lines and pronoun “I” are capitalized. Second stanza numbered “2.”


3, PJR I love ye, all ye cloud-born rills] I love ye all ye all ye cloud born rills MS VI

7, PJR bind] bend MS VI

12, PJR ye, mighty] ye <th>ye mighty MS VI

13, PJR With your] W<hen>ith you MS VI, the editors’ correction to your being no doubt correct, Ruskin having initially written When you and forgotten to revise you to your after changing When to With


15, PJR tempest round] <breeze a>round MS VI, with tempest written above the deletion

17, PJR nod o’er] nod <all> oer MS VI

18, PJR torrent’s roar,] torrents MS VI, with rhyme word not in evidence

19, PJR And are . . . rock-borne] And <[smile(?)]> are . . . rock born MS VI

<here> 134a...

Methought I stood by ancient Rome

At the dread <[(?)]> midnight hour

I gazed in silence and alone

On temple and on towr


134b.,..


See no. 134a. No. 134b is.

I saw ye sweep <above> athwart the deep

Before the wanton breeze

I saw ye sail and when the gale

Was creating the white seas


135. “Athens,” late August or September 1831 through September 1832, MSS IA, V, VII, VIII. Previously unpublished.


Probably begun about late August or September since the first portion of draft in MS VIII precedes a section of “Iteriad,” book IV, composed in September (see no. 91) as well as shorter poems dateable as October and November. The poem begins on p. 1 of MS VIII, following nos. 134a-b and in the same color ink.


Above the first line of draft, “Athens” is inserted in pencil in Ruskin’s hand, as if the title were still tentative. This is probably because Ruskin was having difficulty making up his mind. On the back endpaper of MS VIII, he wrote a note to himself clearly referring to the fifth stanza of “Athens,” in which he names the poem “Persiad”--no doubt an invention that refers to the poem’s subject of the Persian Wars and that complements his title for no. 91, “Iteriad.” The title remained uncertain until he reached the tenth stanza, whose draft in MS VIII has “Athens” boldly written in ink above it and with no sign of the title being added later (stanzas 10-12 composed between nos. 150 and 151, and therefore between December 1831 and January 1832). [[In MSS IA and V, however, the fair-copied stanzas were still headed by “Athens” only in pencil; and even the more elaborate title page in MS VII (59r) gives “ATHENS / or the,” with the fancy lettering for “ATHENS” (matching the style of that for “ITERIAD” in MS VII) left incompletely traced in ink, and with the subtitle left incomplete and in pencil.]]


If “Iteriad” was Ruskin’s epic of travel adventure--his Odyssey as it were--“Athens” was his corresponding battle epic, his Iliad, a versifying of Xerxes’ great march on Athens. That the projects were closely associated is shown in various compositional details, in addition to the similarity in titles already mentioned: a) Ruskin began drafting “Athens” just as he was finishing drafting “Iteriad” and preparing to fair-copy the latter in MS VII.  b) Just as “Iteriad” is taken up near the beginning of the rough-copy notebook MS VI and is composed intermittently, “Athens” starts off the rough-copy notebook MS VIII and its stanzas appear intermittently among shorter poems. c) Ruskin began to fair-copy “Athens” in MS VII, which already contained the fancy copy of “Iteriad,” and he devised a title page for the second epic that complemented the title page of “Iteriad” in lettering style. d) Fair copy of some stanzas was included also in MS V, which contains fair-copied sections of “Iteriad,” as well.


Although carried through as many as 22 stanzas of rough draft in MS VIII, “Athens” was left incomplete, and its fair-copying abandoned. Seventeen stanzas are fair-copied in MS V; however, this version involves some confusion. The fifth stanza of the draft in MS VIII is dropped, so that the sixth stanza of MS VIII becomes the fifth in MS V; thereafter, the stanza numbering in MS V always lags behind MS VIII by one. The last stanza to be fair-copied in MS V, “XVII,” is thus the eighteenth of draft in MS VIII. The draft carries on for four more stanzas, which were never fair-copied. (In MS VIII, one stanza, originally the sixth, was completely cancelled. This, however, is not the stanza dropped from MS V, and the cancellation has no necessary bearing on the discrepancy between the two versions. This cancelation in MS VIII, incidentally, may or may not have been by Ruskin: the stanza is crossed in pencil, perhaps by the same hand that had penciled in a word in that same stanza--a hand that appears closer to Margaret’s than Ruskin’s.)


In MS VII, five stanzas and the first four lines of the sixth are fair-copied. Here, the fifth stanza matches the fifth in MS VIII; i.e., the stanza omitted in the MS V fair copy is not dropped in MS VII. Also, the verso (59v) of the title page in MS VII has penciled lightly “Canto First”; and, opposite this (60r), is penciled lightly “THE ARGUMENT”--indicating the divisions Ruskin intended for the long poem.


In MS IA, a folded sheet contains seven fair-copied stanzas. As in MS VII, the fifth stanza, omitted from MS V, is retained in this copy. Here, the stanzas are unnumbered, and the hand is Margaret Ruskin’s. The relative dating of these three fair-copy versions will be discussed below.


The composition of “Athens” can be dated as its stanzas appear intermittently in MS VIII relative to other poems. The draft of stanzas 1-4 precedes “Iteriad,” 4:297-320, which Ruskin had reached in the earlier epic perhaps by late August or September 1831, so he must have commenced writing his second epic during those months. (September seems more likely, since that “Iteriad” draft is followed shortly in MS VIII by no. 138, dated “Oct.”) The next stanzas, 5-9, follow nos. 147 (November 30) and 148 (December 1831 to January 1832, but probably December); thus the continuation of “Athens” probably belongs to December 1831. (This set of stanzas, incidentally, is framed by the mock-epic verses, nos. 148 and 149.) The following stanzas alternate with shorter poems throughout this period of December 1831 through January 1832: 10-12 following no. 150 and preceding no. 151, and therefore belonging to the December-January period; 13-14 following no. 152, which almost certainly was composed in January; 15-18 between nos. 154 and 155, still belonging to January.


After a slight hiatus, the poem resumes in MS VIII with stanza 19, following no. 160 which is dated 12 February by Ruskin. Stanzas 20-21 follow poetry being prepared for John James’s May 10 birthday of 1832, no. 164. What was to prove the final installment (or the last known) is entered immediately before no. 168, which is dated September 1832, although it is impossible to determine how much time may have elapsed between composing this stanza and no. 168--perhaps the entire summer. This final, single stanza is unnumbered and its generalized descriptive content gives no indication where in the epic it should fit. Its first line, “The sunset shone upon the isles of Greece,” reads like a new opening for the poem, or, more likely, the opening of a projected second canto.

 
One notes the lapse of time between the penultimate known stanzas, 20-21, from March or May, 1832, and the last known stanza, possibly from September. The lapse is probably owing to the family holiday in Dover and Hastings, 22 May through 19 July, a period from which little writing is extant (see nos. 166-67). At this time, Ruskin may have been more preoccupied with sketching (see MS VIIIA).


Meanwhile, Ruskin had begun fair-copying the poem. The variants in MSS IA, V, and VII reveal, in my interpretation, that MS IA in Margaret’s hand is the earliest fair copy. Soon afterward, Ruskin began his own fair copy in MS V, using the draft, not his mother’s copy of the earlier stanzas, for his copytext. MS VII, which bears the least relation to the others in punctuation variants, was begun later.


The MS IA fair copy of seven stanzas, in Margaret’s hand, is undated and cannot be dated by physical evidence; however, several factors point to late 1831. First, on the evidence of MS VIII, the opening nine stanzas of “Athens” had been composed by December 1831. MS IA probably belongs to the same period, since the fair copy is untitled, and the earliest entitled draft, as already noted, starts with stanza 10, from late December 1831 or January 1832. (“Athens” has been written in pencil at the top of MS IA, but the hand does not belong to any of the Ruskins. I believe it is Collingwood’s, who not infrequently identified titles and dates on the manuscripts, while preparing PJR.) The probable dating suggests that this single folded sheet may have been meant as a New Year’s gift, although I know of no other such presentation in Margaret’s hand. Margaret’s fair copies were usually sent to John James while he was traveling, but RFL contains no other letters from later 1831.


Ruskin’s own fair copy in MS V cannot have been started earlier than no. 151 (December 1831 to January 1832), which precedes it, and cannot have been finished later than nos. 159-60 (February 5 and 12, 1832), which follow it. I believe that Ruskin commenced his fair copy very soon after Margaret’s and independently of hers. First, MS V, like MS IA, is untitled, indicating a date before 1832. (Again, the title is penciled in, but in the same hand, probably Collingwood’s, that docketed MS IA.) Second, Ruskin and his mother each made minor adjustments in the wording and punctuation of the MS VIII draft, variants that remain peculiar to their respective manuscripts, showing no influence of one on the other. This is very clear in the last-copied stanza of MS IA, stanza 7, in which Margaret followed the MS VIII draft much more closely than did her son in MS V. This fair-copying through the seventeenth stanza (i.e., the eighteenth of draft, MS V having dropped a stanza) accords well with MS VIII, which shows the composition of stanzas 15-18 situated between nos. 154-55 (December 1831 to January 1832). Moreover, the nineteenth stanza, not fair-copied in MS V, immediately follows no. 160 in MS VIII draft (February 12), which Ruskin did enter in MS V after his “Athens” stanzas. Only three stanzas, 19-21, would be drafted in MS VIII, before the Ruskins departed for their travels in the southeast.


The MS VII fair copy cannot have commenced earlier than January 11, 1832, when Ruskin put his final flourish to the “Finis” of “Iteriad” preceding “Athens,” and he still had plans to add “notes” to the earlier poem (see no. 91). By this time, as already discussed, he had certainly composed far more than the first five and a half stanzas that he managed to give the elaborate treatment of MS VII. This abandoned project may postdate the MS V fair copy of late January and early February 1832, since Ruskin had at least settled definitely on his main title (if not his subtitle), which appears to have been left open for revision in MSS IA and V.


Fair-copying in general appears to have reached a hiatus in these first few months of 1832. MS V was not used after the fair copies of “Athens” and of nos. 159-60 in February, and MS VII was presumably abandoned sometime not long afterward. Even this year’s birthday ode for John James (no. 164), although a part of its fair-copy presentation survives in MS IA, recycled material from the previous year’s ode (no. 118a).


There may be reasons for the interrupted composition and fair-copying of “Athens” that were more complicated than the family’s holiday or Ruskin’s distraction by sketching during that tour. In a draft Latin poem, no. 165, from spring or fall 1832, although his meaning is obscure, Ruskin appears to beg his father for a new “quarto” like the notebook devoted to “Iteriad” (MS VII). The poem does not mention “Athens” specifically, but his epic style (“Aspice, pater, invocationem”) suggests that he wanted a fresh notebook to fair-copy his new epic. Ruskin may not have received this “boon,” since the incomplete fair-copying was begun and abandoned in MS VII itself; at least, no other notebook with “Athens” survives. See no. 165.


It is possible that the “Athens” project became overcast by discouragement, in spring or fall 1832, owing to parental prohibitions. A check may have been placed on Ruskin’s poetry, following the astounding outpouring of 1831 (see no. 176). In keeping with these limitations, the manuscripts of “Athens” may record a struggle of wills between Ruskin and his mother. In the MS IA fair copy, which is apparently in Margaret’s hand, the ninth line of the fifth stanza reads “But wake not those below their foam who lie.” Beneath “wake,” this hand has penciled in the more proprietous “them--they sleep eternally.” In MS VIII, Ruskin rejected that reading: “But wake not <them they sleep eternally> those below their foam who lie.” And on the back endpaper of MS VIII, Ruskin dwelled particularly on the issue, noting “For him 9th Verse 5th Persiad (But wake not those below <its breast who> be”--with “their foam” written above “<its breast>,” and “that” written below “<who>.” This fifth stanza is the one that Ruskin dropped altogether from the MS V fair copy. In MS VII, the fair copy does read “But wake not them: They sleep eternally,” but Ruskin carried on the fair-copying only for four more lines into the sixth stanza.


Thus, the abandonment of “Athens” and its fair-copying may have been connected with issues of control over Ruskin’s poetry. Margaret, it may be added, may not have been able to translate Ruskin’s Latin application for a new “quarto” (no. 165), so Ruskin may have been playing his more sympathetic father off of his mother. In any case, by 1833-34, Ruskin would have been distracted from “Athens” altogether, by new interests in the family’s first Continental tour (no. 180) and in work on the Sermon Books. The Sermon Books themselves may be a concession to his mother, allowing him the freedom for poetic pursuits in MS IX.


Despite these concessions and distractions, Ruskin may have entertained further ambitions for “Athens.” MS XIA, dating from early 1832 or early 1833 and afterward, contains on its front inside endboard a draft of a plan for some work on Greek history--perhaps an expansion of “Athens,” or a projected prose work on the same subject that was never realized. These notes--undated, but in style closely resembling the sermon drafts of 1833-34 (nos. 174-75, 182)--show more familiarity with Herodotus (or an account derived from the Greek historian) than do the extant verses of “Athens.”

[Pelasge(?)]  Ellenes mention of them made in Herodotus. / Grecian Mythology its origin & [peculiarities(?)]. / Grecian colonies on shores of Euxine. / Oracles, name most celebrated / Trace [connection(?)] between Greece & Egypt rites & institutions / Sketch of the state of Asiatic Empires at beginning of reign of Croesus / Institutions of Lycurgus probable dates particulars of history / Geographical sketch of Greece to Macedonia / Sketch of the political state of Thessaly. / Geog. description of Egypt / Macedonian Empire

The first available mention of a “Herodotus” being purchased for the household occurs in November 1834 (RFL, 286 n. 1), too late for “Athens” though not, perhaps, for these prose notes. In any case, Ruskin had some acquaintance with the Greek historian, if largely at second hand, well before he went to Oxford (see also RFL, 351). At Oxford, he sustained his enthusiasm for Herodotean subjects, which inspired nos. 253, 257, 259-60, and “Undatable” no. C.


“Athens” itself reflects little knowledge of its Herodotean subject. Ruskin probably gathered his scanty historical material from Charles Rollin’s Ancient History of the Egyptians . . . and Grecians, which he and his mother were reading in early 1831 (RFL, 228; see also no. 74). The poem is more heavily indebted to Byron’s Childe Harold’s Pilgrimage and Don Juan than to Herodotus’ history, especially in the earlier and last-composed stanzas. The poem employs Byron’s Spenserian stanza form from Childe Harold.


In the middle stanzas, 12-16, Ruskin’s style suddenly veres markedly from the Byronic to the Wordsworthian, showing the influence of The Excursion in general, and of “The Brothers” in particular. Although the influence of Wordsworth’s shorter poems can be detected in some earlier poems by Ruskin (e.g., “My heart leaps up when I behold” in no. 103), the first positive declaration in favor of Wordsworth’s influence, I believe, is in “Athens”--not, as has been argued, in the earlier epic “Iteriad,” which is thoroughly Byronic.


As main copytext, the MS VIII draft would be the most complete but also the most obtrusive with its numerous revisions. I have decided, therefore, to use the MS V fair copy as the main copytext for stanzas 1-17 (i.e., 1-18 in MS VIII, since stanza 5 of the MS VIII draft was dropped from MS V) and the MS IA fair copy for stanza 5. For the remaining stanzas, MS VIII is the only source. Variants are provided in the textual notes. The seven MS IA stanzas, unlike the other MSS, are unnumbered. In the list of variants, readers should carefully attend to text cited in angle brackets from MS VIII, text that was stricken by Ruskin.

Thou muse who once from fair Parnassus height

Fanned agèd Homer with thy plumy wings

Who told of Greece and Trojas ancient might

And fierce Achilles anger. Thou that sings

Of the warfield where the broad banner flings

Its folds oer many a corse of heroes slain

Now sing once more of ancient Græcias kings

Who fought against a haughty tyrants chain

Take up thy lyre, awake its slumb’ring voice again

II

Oer the wide fields of sea encircled Greece

Oh ancient ATHENS thou who once didst reign

In gory war or olive bearing peace

Ruler of Thebes and rugged Sparta’s bane

I sing thee now in a less noble strain

Than formerly when white haired HOMER gave

His living lay at bright Apollo’s fane

That sung the dirges of thy young and brave,

Who found at Trojas wide and sandy plain a grave

III

Oh ruined Athens where thy glory now

Ist hovering oer thy ruins stern and grey

Thou who didst tear from Xerxes haughty brow

The wreath that he so late had grasped of bay

Spite of his golden crested stern array1
Where is thy glory that so dearly won

And bought by blood upon that glorious day

Where is thy might thy power thy grandeur gone

Let their proud spirits tell who died at MARATHON
IV

And art thou gone for ever  Oer the deep

Echoes the voice of armies now no more

Now only on the breezes sullen sweep

The ocean which erst while those armies bore

Pours forth its angry everlasting roar

As to the rocks the sounding waters glide

Not now their billows blush with heroes gore

Now only beats in briny foam the tide

And snowy crests upon its wild waves ride

V2
Oh ye wild winds that oer their watery grave

In hoarse, and hollow soundings onward<s> sweep

Howl not so loudly oer their bosoms brave

Break not their slumber, that entrancing sleep

That waits the dead when pillowed on the deep

They rest, lulled softly by the oceans sigh

The eagle circling round the seabeat steep

May make the billows answer to its cry

But wake not those below their foam who lie.

VI

Little the young and mighty Xerxes thought

When first he counted all his myriads oer

And scarcely told their sum, a time how short

Should see him flying from the Grecian shore

And him the same who once nor long before

Had driven Scamander back unto his head

And dried his channel now one galley bore

His pride together with his power twas fled

And where his pristine glory? With the dead

VII

And such the force that Persias king could boast

Ay thousands millions myriads indeed

He might be proud who looked on such a host

And marked them for his own his eager steed

Pawing the ground impatient he might lead

That sea of plumes to battle  They were doomed

On deep Salamis ocean fields to bleed

And in its yawning gulph to be entombed

While the relentless wave above them boomed

VIII

They came the plumes upon their helmets dancing

Their young and eager monarch at their head

Their golden armour in the sunbeams glancing

A sea of bright translucent splendour shed

And earth all trembling shook beneath their tread

As when some gloomy vast and boundless deep

Heaps wave on wave with all its murmurs dread

Billow on billow with successive sweep

So pressed the warriors on a plumy foaming sheet

IX

They past, but on their track behind them prest

Riding upon the swift wings of the gale

The demon desolation  Horrid guest

Attending wars red footsteps. Famine pale

Did follow. Shrouded in his cloudy veil

Death like some lurking monster glaring down

All in his fiery chariot seemed to sail

And night back trembling started at the frown

That marked his bony brow, seared by his lightning crown

X

And is it thus that pomp and pageantry

Must leave behind them such a gloomy train

And must it be that purple luxury

And royal grandeur shall be all in vain

Is this that kingly pomp  But neer again

Shall Xerxes lead those legions  He shall mourn

The time for ever past with grief and shame

All oer the lonely deep from Graecia borne

And like an exile king unpitied and forlorn

XI

But leave my muse this melancholy lay

Full soon shalt thou resume the mournful knell

Alas too quickly comes the blood stained day

That weeps for heroes dead But take thy shell

And all in softer mellower numbers tell

Till flinty rocks shall list the flowing strain

What forces Xerxes led what heroes fell

Those chieftains birth and eke from whence they came

Their fathers ancient deeds their lineage and their name

XII

And first thou young Hydaspes3  What although

Thy parents came not of a kingly line

For oh a long futurity shall show

That natures proud nobility was thine

And not ancestral honours drowned in time

A mighty mind as innocent as pure

That through the mists of lowliness would shine

Humble not abject, rich although obscure

He had a virtuous mind the riches of the poor4
XIII

He had a brother.5 They were kindred souls

For they were twins in age and mind the same

And where the wave of bright Hydaspes rolls

The Indian stream that gave to him his name

They learned the tigers savageness to tame

Or the dread hooded serpents folds to press

When hissed her head on high with eyes of flame

And as before them fled the lioness

Fearless and scatheless walked the wilderness

XIV

And they had trod the stormy mountains ridge

To all the tribes of man a mighty bar

Or on the cliffs upraised and giddy edge

Looked down triumphant on the scene afar

Where the proud battlements of many a scar

Confusedly rising round them clove the sky

Where nature seemed to wage a mountain war

Long time they often lingered upon high

Where the snow wreaths hung round eternally

XV

And hordes they led as swift as is the breeze

That flies across the oceans foam so light

Or as the mountain elk that challenges

The Scythian arrow to outstrip his flight

But firm and slow retreating from the fight

Strong as their native lion bathed in gore

Pawing the earth exulting in his might

And the wide forest echoing to his roar

Like sound of winter waves that bellow on the shore

XVI

And he the born upon the battle field

Young Moriartes6 who upon a heap

Of gory corses on a warriors shield

Resting while war was raging round did sleep

High pillowed on the crest of that famed steep

That looks on Marathon with infant eye

Saw the rude tide of battle onwards sweep

As on the rugged mountain he did lie

And born in Greece in Greece was doomed to die

XVII

(O Marathon thou field of victory

If ever Greece should cease to be a slave

Let her look back to ancient deeds and sigh

For loss of glory which her fathers gave

Bought with their noble lives or will her brave

Burst from the fetters of the narrow bed

Breaking the sods which clasp their gory grave

And tell old Greece that they for her have bled

And deep reproaching her forgetful of the dead7
XVIII

Oh if this sad and simple lay of mine

Could give thee down unto posterity

Thou should’st have ridden on the wings of time

And only with creations self should die

Let not thy parent oer thine ashes sigh

For thou shalt live through many distant days

Though neath the ocean now thy corse may lie

Again thy name shall shine in future lays

And harps of nobler string record a warriors praise

XIX8
His was a <mighty> gloomy and sequestered mind

Men say that on the night when he was born

There was a strange sad sighing in the wind

And many an ominous and awful form

Rode the dark clouds that bore the bursting storm

As the red lightning those wide heavens spanned 

And sounds of wailing as of those that mourn

Ever for the dead and many a spectre hand

Seemed lifting high the [(?)] battle brand 

20

His was a soul of solitude His ear

Liked not the hum of thousands He would pace

(At midnight when the azure heavens were clear

The paths of some wild desert wilderness

As if his soul would haste to seek its place

Winging its <way through> vast and its aerial way

To that bright home of light and loveliness9
Breaking the bands of its confining clay

That shackled it on earth and haste to spring away

2110
There was a sad and settled gloominess

That brooded oer his features, and if eer

He smiled twas not <the> a smile of happiness

He never could forget the secret care

That weighed upon his bosom rooted there

Too deep for consolation <One young boy [these(?) . . . wild(?)]> One young <child> boy

Had followed him from far and he would share

His [fits(?)] of grief<s> with purest sympathy.11
He loved him much, <but loved none else save> but none save him loved her

[unnumbered stanza]12
The sunset shone upon the isles of Greece

And ocean where the heavens misty blue

Was mingling with the deep which lay, in peace

Far to the west its world of waters threw

To those <[peace(?)]> fair isles, that seemed as if they grew

Each in itself one [or an] Oasis. the waste

Stretching around, beyond them, and light<ly> blew

The evening zephyr on the deep and <[(?)]> cast

White foam upon the wave as murmuring it past.


1In MS V, an asterisk after “stern” refers to a footnote, “*fair.”


2From MS IA; not in MS V (see headnote). Hereafter, stanza numbering follows MSS IA, VII, VIII.


3The name might be derived from Rollin’s Ancient History (4 vols. [New York: A. L. Burt, n.d.] 2: 136–37, 156–57), which mentions a Hystaspes, who took refuge in the country from the murderous plotting of his father and brothers and from the jealousy and cruelty of Xerxes’ wife.


4See Wordsworth’s description of the Pedlar’s childhood, born in “a virtuous household, though exceeding poor,” in The Excursion (I:108-96).


5With stzs. 13-16, compare Wordsworth’s “The Brothers.”


6The name “Moriartes,” which does not appear in Rollin or Herodotus, might be Ruskin’s derivation from Byron’s Childe Harold, in which the “twin names” of the battlefields of Morat and of Marathon are ascribed “stainless victories, / Won by the unambitious heart and hand / Of a proud, brotherly, and civic band” (can. 3, stz. 64). Ruskin probably borrowed also from the Greek poet in Don Juan, who alludes to Xerxes on a “rocky brow” reviewing his doomed navy; and the Greek poet himself desires to be placed “on Sunium’s marbled steep, / Where nothing, save the waves and I, / May hear our mutual murmurs sweep” (can. 3, stz. 86.4, 16).


7Compare Byron’s elegiac address to Athens at the start of canto 2 of Childe Harold’s Pilgrimage.


8From stz. 19 to the end, the text is taken from MS VIII.


9Loveliness--the draft, which is very rough, perhaps should be read loneliness.


10Above stz. 21 is a small outline of a single, lone tower, and then a small drawing of a double set of towers connected by a wall--the double towers more finely sketched with brickwork and shadow. Although the connection may be coincidental, see a passage in Childe Harold following that pointed out in n. 6 above, in which “by a lone wall a lonelier column rears” (can. 3, stz. 65).


11Possibly an adaptation of Harold’s parting with his young page in the “Good Night” of Childe Harold (can. 1, stz. 13.3-5).


12Ruskin wrote “Athens” above the stanza, identifying it definitely as part of the poem, but this stanza, the last to appear in MS VIII, is the only one he failed to number. Since Ruskin frequently did not number the first stanzas of poems, the unnumbered stanza may have been intended as the opening of a second canto--an extension of “Athens” that was clearly projected in MS VII. Alternatively, the stanza might have been meant to replace another, existing stanza.


Stz. 1, l. 1, MSS V, VIII muse] Muse MS IA; muse, MS VII


Stz. 1, l. 2, MS V agèd] aged MSS IA, VII, VIII; MSS IA, V, VIII wings] wings, MS VII

Stz. 1, l. 3, MSS V, VIII Greece] Greece, MSS IA, VII; MSS IA, V, VIII might] might, MS VII

Stz. 1, l. 4, MS V And fierce Achilles anger. Thou that sings] <And fierce Achilles anger! Thou that> sings with the following revision inserted above that canceled phrase but before “sings”: O thou whose lyre all wild resounding sings MS VIII; And fierce Achilles anger! Thou that sings MS IA; And fierce Achilles anger; Thou that sings MS VII

Stz. 1, l. 5, MS V warfield] war field MSS IA, VIII; war field, MS VII; MSS IA, V, VIII heroes slain] heros slain, MS VII

Stz. 1, l. 6, MSS IA, V, VII Its] <O> Its MS VIII; MSS V, VII, VIII oer] o’er MS IA

Stz. 1, l. 7, MSS IA, V Now sing] <Sing> Now sing MS VIII; MS V Græcias kings] Graecia’s kings MS IA; Graecias king MS VIII; Graecias kings, MS VII

Stz. 1, l. 8, MSS IA, V chain] chain. MS VIII; MS VII chain:


Stz. 1, l. 9, MSS IA, V, VIII lyre, awake] lyre: Awake MS VII; MSS V, VIII again] again. MSS IA, VII

Preceding stz. 2, l. 1 as in MSS IA, V, the following canceled text is in MS VIII:
2



<Oer the [(?)] be



O ancient brothers thou who once didst reign



Oer the wide fields of sea encircled Greece



Ruler of Thebes and rugged Life>


Stz. 2, l. 2, MSS V, VII ATHENS] Athens MS VIII; Athens, MS IA; MSS IA, V, VII reign] reign. MS VIII

Stz. 2, l. 3, MS V, VII In gory war or] <A> In gory war or MS VIII; In gory war, or MS IA

Stz. 2, l. 4, MS V Thebes and rugged Sparta’s bane] Thebes and Rugged Spartas Bane MS VIII; Thebes, and rugged Sparta’s bane MS IA; Thebes and rugged Spartas bane MS VII

Stz. 2, between ll. 5 and 6 as in MSS IA, V, the following canceled text is in MS VIII:


<Than formerly (when all the skys were starred)



In midnight majesty) when thy <[(?)]> [strong(?)] fame



Poured from a lyre more nobly was heard



<[When . . . (?)]> sung the bard>


Stz. 2, l. 6, MSS IA, V white haired HOMER] whitehaired Homer MS VIII; white haired Homer MSS IA, VII

Stz. 2, l. 7, MSS IA, V Apollo’s] Apollos MS VII, VIII

Stz. 2, l. 8, MSS IA, V, VII That] <Who> That MS VIII; MSS IA, V brave,] <grave> brave MS VIII; brave MS VII

Stz. 2, l. 9, MSS V, VII and] & MSS IA, VIII; MS V, VII, VIII grave] grave. MS IA

Stz. 3, l. 1, MS V Athens where] Athens Where MS VIII; Athens! where MS IA; Athens! Where MS VII

Stz. 3, l. 2, MS V, VII Ist hovering oer] I’st hovering oer MS IA, VIII; MSS IA, V, VIII grey] grey; MS VII

Stz. 3, l. 3, MSS IA, V who didst] who <hast torn> didst MS VIII; MSS IA, V, VIII brow] brow, MS VII

Stz. 3, l. 4, MSS IA, V The wreath that he so late had grasped of bay] The wreath <that recently was> <he> so late that he had grasped of bay MS VIII; The wreath, that he so late had grasped of bay, MS VII

Stz. 3, l. 5, MSS IA, V, VII crested stern] crested, stern MS VIII; MSS IA, V, VII array] array! MSS VIII

Stz. 3, l. 6, MSS IA, V Where is thy glory that so dearly won] Where <no> is thy glory that so <dearly> fair won MS VIII; Where is thy glory, that so dearly won, MS VII

Stz. 3, l. 7, MSS IA, V, VII, VIII day] day? MS VII

Stz. 3, l. 8, MS V might thy power thy grandeur gone] might <and where thy power> thy powr thy grandeur gone MS VIII; might, thy pow’r thy grandeur gone MS IA; might, thy power, thy grandeur gone? MS VII

Stz. 3, l. 9, MSS IA, V, VII Let their proud] Ha or Let their proud with proud written above brave MS VIII; MS V MARATHON] Marathon MSS IA, VII, VIII

Stz. 4, l. 1, MSS V, VII, VIII Oer] oer MS IA

Stz. 4, l. 2, MSS V, VII voice of armies] shout <voice> of <armies navies> armies and above this line written a [(?)] thunder MS VIII; shout of armies MS IA

Stz. 4, l. 4, MSS IA, V, VII armies] armies <navies> MS VIII

Stz. 4, l. 6, MSS IA, V, VII rocks] rocks <shore beach> MS VIII

Stz. 4, l. 7, MSS IA, V heroes gore] heroes <roar> gore MS VIII; hero’s gore MS VII

Stz. 4, l. 9, MS V, VIII ride] ride. MSS IA, VII. In MS VIII, this line is written above a canceled line <Now [(?)] the blood of those at Salamis that died>


Stz. 5, l. 2, MS IA, VII Oh] O MS VIII

Stz. 5, l. 1, MS IA hoarse,] hoarse MSS VII, VIII

Stz. 5, l. 2, MS IA onward<s>] onwards MS VIII; onward MS VII

Stz. 5, l. 4, MS IA, VII slumber,] slumber<s> MS VIII

Stz. 5, l. 6, MS IA rest,] rest VII, VIII. In VIII, this line was written above a canceled line <By war and trouble undisturbed they lie>


Stz. 5, l. 8, MS IA, VII the billows] the <ocean> billows MS VIII

Stz. 5, l. 9, MS IA not those below their foam who lie.] not <them they sleep eternally> those below their foam who lie. MS VIII; not them. They sleep eternally MS VII. See headnote.


Stz. 6 (5 in MS V), MS V: preceding this stz. in MS VIII is a canceled stz. 6, as follows. The two following stzs. in MS VIII are accordingly renumbered from “7” and “8” to “6” and “7.” The canceled stz. is written in ink and crossed out in pencil. In l. 2 “first” is inserted in pencil, possibly by another hand. Note that this is not the same stz. as the one in VIII that was dropped from MS V.


O Persia they fell in fight with thee



When first thy proud thy angry monarch came



And Xerxes led his gallies oer the sea



To make the Grecian glory but a name



Then was not Greece forgetful of her fame



And first thou haughty one began thy woes



When thy unnumbered armament in vain

Her heroes to their countrys battle fight arose [fight written above battle]



And bent before <all> old Greca her humbled foes


Stz. 6 (5 in MS V), l. 1, MSS IA, V, VII Little] <Not> Little MS VIII; MSS V, VII, VIII young and] young, & MS IA

Stz. 6 (5 in MS V), l. 3, MSS V, VII sum,] sum MSS IA, VIII

Stz. 6 (5 in MS V), l. 5, MSS V, VIII once] once, MS IA

Stz. 6 (5 in MS V), l. 7, MSS V, VIII channel] channel, MS IA

Stz. 6 (5 in MS V), l. 8, MS V twas] was MSS IA, VIII

Stz. 6 (5 in MS V), l. 9, MS V glory? With the dead] glory with the dead MS VIII; glory? with the dead. MS IA

Stz. 7 (6 in MS V), l. 1, MSS V, VIII Persias king] Persia’s King MS IA

Stz. 7 (6 in MS V), l. 2, MSS V, VIII Ay] Ah MS IA

Stz. 7 (6 in MS V), l. 4, MS V eager] snow white MSS IA, VIII

Stz. 7 (6 in MS V), l. 5, MS V impatient] as eager MSS IA, VIII

Stz. 7 (6 in MS V), l. 7, MS V fields] field MSS IA, VIII

Stz. 7 (6 in MS V), l. 8, MS V gulph] gulf MSS IA, VIII

Stz. 7 (6 in MS V), l. 9, MS V wave] waves MSS IA, VIII

Stz. 9 (8 in MS V), l. 1, MS V past,] past MS VIII

Stz. 9 (8 in MS V), l. 4, MS V Attending] Attend<ed>ing MS VIII

Stz. 9 (8 in MS V), l. 8, MS V at the] at <his> the MS VIII

Stz. 9 (8 in MS V), l. 9, MS V brow, seared] brow <prest> seared MS VIII

Stz. 10 (9 in MS V), l. 6, MS V He] he MS VIII

Stz. 12 (11 in MS V), l. 3, MS V For] <And> For MS VIII

Stz. 12 (11 in MS V), l. 4, MS V natures proud] natures <[simp(?)]> proud MS VIII

Stz. 12 (11 in MS V), l. 7, MS V That] <Humble no> That MS VIII; MS V would] <w>could MS VIII

Stz. 12 (11 in MS V), l. 8, MS V abject,] abject MS VIII

Stz. 13 (12 in MS V), l. 1, MS V brother. They] brother they MS VIII

Stz. 13 (12 in MS V), l. 3, MS V And] For MS VIII

Stz. 13 (12 in MS V), l. 4, MS V Indian] indian MS VIII

Stz. 13 (12 in MS V), l. 7, MS V her] his MS VIII

Stz. 13 (12 in MS V), l. 8, MS V And] They MS VIII; MS V lioness] lionness MS VIII

Stz. 13 (12 in MS V), l. 9, MS V wilderness] wilderness. MS VIII

Stz. 14 (13 in MS V), l. 6, MS V clove the sky] <clove the sky> <black and bare> clove the sky these written one above the other, Ruskin eventually settling on his first idea

Stz. 15 (14 in MS V), l. 2, MS V flies across] [wantons(?)] oer MS VIII

Stz. 15 (14 in MS V), l. 5, MS V retreating] returning MS VIII

Stz. 15 (14 in MS V), l. 6, MS V in] <to> in MS VIII

Stz. 15 (14 in MS V), l. 9, MS V, is drafted in MS VIII above a canceled repetition of l. 8.

Stz. 16 (15 in MS V), l. 1, MS V born] <born> lorn MS VIII. In MS V, above the b in born is written a faint l as in lorn, possibly in Ruskin’s hand.

Stz. 16 (15 in MS V), l. 4, MS V, is also in MS VIII, but in MS VIII the line is written to replace <He [ . . . resting (?)] which rude war was raging round he did sleep>


Stz. 16 (15 in MS V), l. 5, MS V famed] dread MS VIII

Stz. 16 (15 in MS V), l. 6, MS V on Marathon with] on MARATHON With MS VIII

Stz. 16 (15 in MS V), l. 9, MS V in Greece in Greece was] in war/Greece, in war/Greece was with Greece written above war in each case, MS VIII

Stz. 17 (16 in MS V), l. 1, MS V (O] Oh MS VIII

Stz. 17 (16 in MS V), l. 6, MS V the] their MS VIII

Stz. 17 (16 in MS V), l. 8, MS V old] to MS VIII

Stz. 18 (17 in MS V), l. 1, MS V. Preceding this first line of the stz. in MS VIII are three canceled lines, which anticipate draft of stz. 19: <He was the prince of far famed Sythia> [with <Scythia the proud> written above the line] / EXEUNT OMNES / <Men say that on the night when he was>


Stz. 18 (17 in MS V), l. 2, MS V unto posterity] unto <futurity> posterity MS VIII

Stz. 18 (17 in MS V), l. 3, MS V should’st] should MS VIII

Stz. 18 (17 in MS V), l. 5, MS V Let] A Let MS VIII

Stz. 18 (17 in MS V), l. 9, MS V record a] record <thy> a MS VIII

136. “Fun” or “Different Style” (“With the want of a hero a heros want”), fall, MS VI. Previously unpublished.


Mistakenly listed as a lost poem in Works, 2:532. The poem is titled above its text as “different style,” but according to the index to MS VI it should be titled “Fun”--a title that fits the poem’s refrain of “fun fun &c.”  The poem adapts Byron’s ironic opening of Don Juan (see also no. 137). The association here of Byron with “fun” would correspond to Ruskin’s preferring in “Iteriad” “some fun--something that’s Hudibrastical” over the “sentimental” rhymes that gain “the applause of the misses and ladies” (bk. 4:138, 116), a passage written at about the same time as no. 136--both of them, probably to some degree, in reaction to the tastes of his cousin Mary Richardson. See also no. 146, probably a wry apology for the obstreperous spirit of the Juanesque poems of fall 1831.


As the last of the shorter poems in MS VI, “Fun” was the last entry to be affected by Ruskin’s page renumbering. As explained regarding a few other poems in MS VI, the index entry for “Fun” can be made to correspond with the poem itself only by counting folios later removed by Ruskin; thus, the poem presumably existed prior to the mutilation of MS VI and renumbering of its pages, which occurred no later than the composition of about 300 lines into book 4 of “Iteriad” (see no. 130; and part 1, MS VI). If the poem is dated according to the “Iteriad” draft surrounding it, one in any case arrives at a similar date.

With the want of a hero a heros want

Lord Byron his Juan begun

Hero indeed it is all stuff and cant

My hero shall be fun

Fun fun

All is fun

From the dawn or till the set of the sun1
2

What is the <fun> use of horacian moral

Nobody here does want it2
Nothing else nothing else will be fit for all

So Ill be Anacreontic3
Fun fun &c

Never mind Horace with pallidu mori4
Let us laugh in the morn when we rise sir

Stupid old fellow hell never do fors5
So let us be merry and wise sir

Fun fun &c


1A conjectural reading of a line that, in its ms. revision, is too garbled to transcribe clearly. Before revision, the line probably read “From the rise of the moon till the rise of the sun.”


2In early 1832, Ruskin would again protest against “moralizing Horace,” which he was studying under his new tutor Mr. Rowbotham (RFL 258). His earlier translations of Horace had not been so didactic; see nos. 87-88.


3Anacreon, sixth-century B.C. Ionian composer of light odes and epigrams, whose work was imitated in the collection called the Anacreontea. Ruskin did shortly become “Anacreontic” with his own translation, no. 143; see also no. 104.


4pallidu mori--pale death.


5fors--not an early appearance of Ruskin’s neologism of the 1870s, but probably a contraction; i.e., “he’ll never do for us.”


137. “A poet is a very foolish stay,” early fall, MS VIII. Previously unpublished.


A satire on Southey, no doubt influenced, like no. 136, by the opening of Don Juan. Byron’s mock-epic inspired this poem immediately following draft for Ruskin’s own epics, “Athens” and “Iteriad” (nos. 91, 135).

A poet is a very foolish stay

I mustnt call em idiotical

I cant abuse em. Yet I think I may

Although it is a very ticklish topic all

Must here allow me But I here will say

Evn though I be thought misanthropical

That of each racked nay more unlaurelled fate

The worst of alls a poet Laureate

Oh the Poor Southey1 But tis now too late

Thou knowest not thy woeful situation

Oh how I pity thy most wretched fate

But nothing now remains save lamentation

Thou art appointed poet laureate

In this rotunda orbe the worst station

Alas thy brow of bays will now be bold

Because because because thou wert installed

On every birthday of reforming Bill

As regularly they come round again

And (I should hope it was against your will

For birthday images must rack your brain

And lines most complimentary instil

That always signify the very same

When not a goose then much less a goose quill

Will run on rapidly against its will2

1In his 1830 diary, Ruskin had written respectfully of Southey, after the family had ogled him in church, during their tour of the Lakes (TLC 42); and by March 1831 in “Iteriad,” he had drafted the lines on the poet’s “dark lightning eye” that “made him seem half inspired / Or like a New Thalaba vengefully fired,” referring to Southey’s Thalaba the Destroyer (2:299-300; MS VI, 72).


2As an ultra-Tory, Southey was opposed to the Reform Bill. Ruskin apparently is not referring to a recent publication by Southey. Although in summer 1831 the poet drafted colloquies on political topics, he abandoned the project when the Reform Bill proved inevitable (Geoffrey Carnall, Robert Southey and His Age: The Development of a Conservative Mind [Oxford: Clarendon, 1960], 185-88).


138. “’Twas night. I stood by Tweed’s fair stream” (“To the Memory of Sir Walter Scott”), October, MS VIII. Printed PJR, 1:94-95; Works, 2:327.


Dated “Oct” by Ruskin. Collingwood’s title; untitled in manuscript. In manuscript, the first line contains a correction, “Twas night I stood by <Avons> Tweeds fair stream” (with “Tweeds fair” written above the line in a darker ink). Perhaps Ruskin initially planned a poem like “Shakespeares Grave,” no. 115. By October 1831, however, Walter Scott--ill and widely known to be declining toward death--had arrived in London, where he received visitors before embarking from Portsmouth on a Mediterranean voyage for his health (Edgar Johnson, Sir Walter Scott: The Great Unknown, 2 vols. [New York: Macmillan, 1970], 2:1196-98). No doubt the Ruskins were keeping abreast of reports of Scott’s activities, before his departure. Scott died back at Abbotsford on 21 September 1832, after which Ruskin wrote his elegy for Scott, no. 168.


Ruskin’s version is entirely unpuntuated; initial letters of lines are capitalized, as are place names and “It,” l. 2. Other variants and revisions:


Works, l. 7 whispering, sullen] whispring <sedgy> sullen


L. 9 sorrowing notes] sorrowing <sounds> notes


L. 11 borne] born


L. 16 magic voice] magic <hand> voice


L. 17 mountain rung] mountain <sun> rung


L. 19 piny] piney


L. 21 their spiry] their <hoary> spiry


139. “To the Spirit of Mount Pilate, Written on Reading the Description of that Mountain in Sir Walter Scott’s Novel of Anne of Gierstein,” October or November, MSS V, VIII. Previously unpublished.


In MS VIII, title written “To the spirit of MOUNT PILATE written on reading the description of that mountain in sir Walter Scotts novel of Anne of Gierstein [sic]”; in MS V, “TO THE SPIRIT / OF MOUNT PILATE / WRITTEN ON READING THE DESCRIPTION OF THAT / MOUNTAIN IN SIR WALTER SCOTTS NOVEL OF ANNE / OF GIERSTEIN.” Undated in MS V, but draft in MS VIII falls between nos. 138 and 140.


Scott’s Anne of Geierstein, or The Maiden of the Mist was first published in 1829, but in late 1831 Ruskin appears, on the evidence of the poem, only to have read the first few chapters of the novel. Burd notes that in December 1831, John James bought a set of Scott novels for £6, and proposes that it might have been a ten-volume set available at this price from Longman, according to an 1827 listing (RFL 229-30). It seems likelier, however, that John James would have been buying the volumes, as they appeared, in the splendid “Magnum Opus,” the collected edition with new prefaces that started publication in 1829 (Edgar Johnson, Sir Walter Scott: The Great Unknown, 2 vols. [New York: Macmillan, 1970], 2:1080-81, 1118). The preface to Anne of Geierstein is dated 17 September 1831. If the volume was in the Ruskin house within the next few months, the purchase would correspond well with the proposed October-November date of Ruskin’s poem, explaining also why Ruskin has not as yet read very far in the novel. If the novel was acquired in December, as Burd’s note might suggest, the poem needs to be dated closer to the end of the year.


In the novel, the mountain is described in connection with the legend of Pontius Pilate, who “here found the termination of his impious life; having, after spending years in the recesses of that mountain which bears his name, at length, in remorse and despair rather than in penitence, plunged into the dismal lake which occupies the summit.” When travelers ascended the mountain to view the place of his drowning, Pilate’s spirit was “seen to emerge from the gloomy waters, and go through the action of one washing his hands; and when he did so, dark clouds of mist gathered first round the bosom of the Infernal Lake . . . and then, wrapping the whole upper part of the mountain in darkness, presaged a tempest or hurricane” (chap. 1). Such a tempest threatens the lives of an English merchant father and son, the Philipsons, crossing through the Alps (actually the Earl of Oxford and his son traveling incognito). The coincidence with the itinerant Ruskins must have appealed to Ruskin, especially when combined with themes that so profoundly stirred his imagination--the threat of drowning, and the figure of Anne herself, who, emerging from mist to provide guidance, recalls the White Lady.

Spirit of evil Fiend of dread

Sittest thou brooding and cloudy and stern

By the sweep of Lucerne

Upon Pilates sable head

Where by curtain of cloud and by rocky shield

The fathomless lake in the pit is concealed

That has never been seen by the eagles eye

Neer oer the wave may the mountain bird fly

Nor eer may the vulture shriek

Oer its baneful bosom dark and deep

Frownest thou frownest thou spirit

Is thy misty throne

In the desert lone

Wide oer the mountains summit thrown

Growls there thy voice mid the echoing fells

Sweeps there thy thunder adown thy dark dells

Ere the day shall be oer

Death shall have past by Lucernes mountain shore

There is one that shall lie

Neath the wrathful sky

And the mountain wolf knows there is one that shall die

From the dazzling snows

Kindred of the icy north

The ravening wolfish flocks came forth

And the gierfalcon1 hovers

All from its cloudy covers

Emerging it floats on expansive wing

Ominous fearful and dire and obscene

As pants his thirsty beak for blood

Spirit he knows thy wrathful mood

And he floats around thy waters deep

And round thy rocky mountain keep

Spirit he knows thy fiery form

As thou governst the storm

He has seen thee sail

On the midnight gale

By the light of the moon as she trembles pale

And he waits for his prey

As the sunless day

In the cloud obscured west

On the snowy savage mountains breast

Dies away.


1A large falcon. Ruskin is probably referring to the “lammergeier, or Alpine vulture” in the novel, a description from which he borrowed some diction: a “voracious and obscene bird . . . distinguished . . . as much from the noble carriage and graceful proportions of the eagle as those of the lion place him in the ranks of creation above the gaunt, ravenous, grisly, yet dastard wolf” (chap. 2). The bird gazes at young Arthur Philipson as he precariously clings to a tree to save himself from hurtling into a torrent, raging in a deep abyss below him.


Line 1, MS V Fiend] fiend MS VIII

Line 6, MS V lake in] lake <lake it> in MS VIII

Line 16, MS V thy dark] the dark MS VIII

Line 18, MS V Death] <There shall> Death MS VIII

Line 22, MS V the] the <of> MS VIII

Line 26, MS V its] his MS VIII

Line 27, MS V it] he MS VIII

Line 40, MS V cloud] cloud<y> MS VIII

140. “The Site of Babylon,” November 6, MSS V, VIII. Printed PJR, 1:98-99; Works, 2:329.


Title written in all capitals, MS V; untitled in MS VIII. Dated by Ruskin 6 November 1831 in MS V. In MS VIII, the date reads “10, 6 November 1831.”


Both of Ruskin’s versions are almost entirely unpunctuated. All lines are flush left, without the editors’ indentations. First letters of lines and place names capitalized and, in MS V, “Lion” (l. 4). Only stz. 2 numbered.


Works, stz. 1, l. 9 And not a column,--not a stone--] And not a tower column <or a> not a stone with column written above tower, MS VIII; And not a tower not a stone MS V

Works, MS V, stz. 2, l. 2 mighty walls so often rung] [might walls so often bring(?)] MS VIII

Works, MS V, stz. 2, l. 5 lion prowls] lions prowl MS VIII

Works, stz. 2, l. 9 And o’er] And <by> oer MS VIII; And oer MS V

141. “The Repentance of Nineveh: A Fragment,” early November, MS V, VIII. Previously unpublished.


In both MSS V and VIII, immediately follows no. 140. In MS VIII, title written “THE REPENTANCE OF NINEVEH,” but not subtitled, as in MS V, “A FRAGMENT.” The stanzas are unnumbered in MS VIII.

Illumed by every golden star

The lofty tow’rs of Nineveh

In shadowy grandeur lay

Yet more majestic half unseen

With temples palaces between

All mistily and grey

The prophet came the word he spoke

In awful accents rudely broke

Then one wild groan at once arose

The utterance of a nations woes

2

Hoarse moaned the wild breeze on that night

Loud howled the tempest in its flight

But louder oer the deep

The wail of Nineveh was borne

Upon the pinions of the storm

So fearful and so fleet


Line 2, MS V The lofty tow’rs] <Lay> the <proud> lofty towrs MS VIII

Line 3, MS V lay] <stood> lay MS VIII

Line 8, MS V rudely] sternly MS VIII

142. “High hovering above the deep,” early November, MS VIII. Previously unpublished.


This draft fragment on the release of Israel from bondage in Egypt sustains the apocalyptic subjects characterizing nos. 140-41, which this poem follows. The untitled no. 142 is clearly a distinct poem from no. 141, separated from the latter by an ornamental horizontal line.


Collingwood did see the fragment, identifying it as a failed first version of a poem of 1832 he called “The Destruction of Pharaoh,” no. 161. In his note on the 1832 poem, he argued that no. 161, along with “The Site of Babylon,” no. 140, “seem to be modelled on the ‘Hebrew Melodies,’ and exhibit a more sonorous and intellectual style, derived from Byron. . . . After writing ‘The Site of Babylon’ on Nov. 6, he began ‘The Destruction of Nineveh’ [sic, no. 141], but gave that up for ‘The Destruction of Pharaoh’ [i.e., the fragment no. 142]; the first attempt at which was a failure, and was dropped for a translation from Anacreon [no. 143], whom he was reading with Dr. Andrews at the time. . . . Then, after ‘The Southern Breeze’ [no. 160], occurs ‘Mourn, Mizraim, Mourn’ [no. 161, the untitled poem Collingwood named ‘The Destruction of Pharaoh’], not dated, but earlier than the Birthday Address of the year” (PJR, 1:281).


Cook and Wedderburn obviously investigated no further, for the Library Edition merely reprints Collingwood’s note along with the so-called “The Destruction of Pharaoh,” no. 161 (Works, 2:336), and fails to list the fragment no. 142 under MS VIII (Works, 2:533). While nos. 142 and 161 are related in their subjects, however, no. 142 is not even a variant of no. 161, much less necessarily a “failed version.” It is either a separate poem altogether or the opening stanzas for no. 161.

High hovering above the deep

The angels wing with cloudy sweep

<And> Came feathered all with flame<s>

As round the death fraught breezes swell

He bore the curse of Israel

On Egypt and her chains

Forth flashing from its cloudy sheath

Red <flashed> glanced the <angels> lightning sword of death

And ocean thundered from afar

He comes he comes Egypt[ea(?)]

The shriek came bursting on the breeze

From haughty Pharaohs palaces

As drearily it came

The <w> moaning oer the desert spread

[O those(?)] lamenting for the dead

Lamenting but in vain

The camps of Jacob heard the cry

That broke their long captivity

And oer the desert and the sea

The shout rose. Israel Thou art free!


143. “Whither, whither, dost thou fly,” first half of November, MS VIII. Previously unpublished.


Untitled in manuscript, and falls between preceding apocalyptic poems nos. 140-42 and no. 144 (and set apart from nos. 142 and 144 by ornamental horizontal lines). See no. 136 for Ruskin’s promise to become “Anacreontic” in resistance to Horatian didacticism. He translates the opening lines of “The Dove’s Errand,” one of the poems in the Anacreontea, a collection of imitations of the sixth-century B.C. Ionian composer of light odes and epigrams. Ruskin’s is a love poem for the boy Bathyllus, ode 15 in the Loeb edition (Elegy and Iambus . . . with the Anacreontea, ed. and trans. J. M. Edmonds, 2 vols. [Cambridge, Mass.: Harvard University Press, 1931], 2:37-41).


The Anacreontea poems were frequently translated by British poets, most recently by Thomas Moore, who published his Odes of Anacreon in 1800. Moore’s lush tetrameter lines and diction may well have influenced Ruskin’s translation and some other poems of 1831. “Anacreon” Moore later befriended Byron and wrote a life of the poet, an association that probably further recommended both Moore and the Greek poet to Ruskin. Moore was also a favorite of John James (RFL, 119, 488).

Whither whither dost thou fly

Lovely dove that stemmst the sky

As thy flight around thee flings

Perfumes distilling from thy wings

What of labour can there be

Or care Oh lovely dove to thee

To the boy Bathullus I

On the wanton winds do fly

Commanded by Anacreon

My rapid course Im urging on


144. “Dash” (“Was there ever like Dashy”), November 16, MSS V, VIII. Printed PJR, 1:274-75; Works, 2:282-83n.


Untitled in MS VIII; in MS V, title written “DASH” and followed by an epigraph, “Et canes incipiant ululare” (and the dogs will begin to howl). In both manuscripts, dated by Ruskin.

DASH

Et canes incipiant ululare

Was there ever like Dashy

A dog half so splashy

Amid all the species canine

Or even so good

Though he sometimes with mud

Defiles his hair white as the foam of the brine

No other dog equals the dog that is mine

2

There never was one

Half so good at a bone

So nicely and neatly he gnaws it

As if he were starving

He dont care a farthing

For the spit and the phiz of the cat as she paws it

Bur from her our Dash most successfully claws it1
3

Upon his hind legs

Most politely he begs

For any nice stray bit of meat sir

You cannot resist him

He has such a system

As he looks in your face and jumps up on your seat sir

That you give him a nice bit of something to eat sir

4

With looks quite appealing

It quite hurts his feeling

If you but attempt for to fondle the cat sir

Kicks up such a row

And he will not allow

That you should but give her a comforting pat sir

Or stroke while she’s purring the fur of her back sir

5

He has been a fine round

For twice lost and twice found

In the city of London the dogy has been

And you may opine sir

How tedious the time sir

Appeared that rolled on those same periods tween

What a pity he cant tell us what he has seen

6

But Ive said enough

Lest you think this a puff

Though he really deserveth to be sir a bust in2
And if you want my name

Why dear sir I remain

A praiser of Dash who delighteth a crust in

And your most obedient wee Johnny Ruskin


1See textual note for lines 13-14: the draft in MS VIII reverses “claws” and “paws,” so that the cat is clawing, and Dash pawing--probably Ruskin’s intended reading, and the fair copy is in error.


2A bust in--Collingwood suggests the meaning “to be put in a bust,” i.e. sculptured (PJR, 275).


Textual note.--Copytext from MS V. As compared with the edited version in Works, Ruskin’s fair copy in MS V and draft in MS VIII have lines flush, without the editors’ indentations; stz. 1 (only) unnumbered. Capitalizations are shown accurately in Works, except for a few failures to capitalize in MS VIII. MS V unpunctuated, except for apostrophe in line 28. MS VIII unpunctuated, except for parentheses in line 35 shown in Works (not in MS V).


3, MS V, PJR, Works Amid] Amidst MS VIII


7, MS V, PJR, Works dog equals the dog] dog<s> equal[s] the dog MS VIII, with the s struck and added in pencil--possibly a change by John James

13, MS V phiz of the cat as she paws it] phiz [fizz] of the cat as she claws it PJR, Works; MS VIII phiz of the cat as she claws it


14, MS V claws it] paws it MS VIII, PJR, Works

145. Satirical Poem on Mr. Rowbotham, second half of November, MS VIII. Unpublished.


This poem is inked out with such care as to insure illegibility--a manner of erasure very rare in the juvenilia--as if Ruskin was ashamed of having written it. See no. 146 for a possible apology.


Cook and Wedderburn identify the poem as satirizing Ruskin’s tutor, Mr. Rowbotham, and I am just able to make out words relating to mathematics. For Ruskin’s dislike of this dry tutor, see nos. 87, 173.


146. “I enter on a very mighty Nought,” second half of November, MS VIII. Previously unpublished.


A satire, like no. 145 which it follows in manuscript. The occasion of this poem is obscure; however, if the final word is “bible”--and the handwriting is barely legible--a tentative meaning can be inferred from the pattern of composition in late 1831 and early 1832. In fall 1831, Ruskin had been alternating poems on biblical, apocalyptic subjects (nos. 140-42) with satirical, Juanesque poems (nos. 136-37, 143-45)--the latter often unleashing a spirit of rebellion. The apology in this poem, no. 146, perhaps refers to this obstreperousness in general, and to the heavily canceled no. 145 in particular. See also no. 147 for Ruskin’s self-censorship in fair copying.


Ruskin would not “commence considering the [bible(?)]” in his lengthy sermons until fall 1832 (see no. 170), but, in the meantime, he wrote more biblical poems--as well as more mock-epic, satirical poems. What he means in this poem by “enter[ing] on a very mighty Nought” is unclear, but the phrase may be Juanesque in the spirit of no. 136.

I enter on a very mighty Nought

Indeed I almost wonder how I dare

Which was which is which shall be and which ought

To be the mighty source of mighty care

With much of meditation much of thought

Lest I ensnaring should myself ensnare

I never tried before Pray sir have you

A book and not a regiment review

2

Perhaps you often have the pages cut

Of some sharp article <and with> whose great employment

Was cutting at and also cutting up

Perhaps youve even read it with enjoyment

Ah you old Magaziner you old Buck

But dont you take it ill Twas nothing I meant

But let apologizing speeches be still<y>

<Just for> While I commence considering the [bible(?) or title(?)]1

1The hand is very difficult to read, but I think that the word is “title.”


147. “Curtained in cloudy drapery,” (“Moonlight on the Mountains”), November 30, MSS V, VIII. MS V version printed in PJR, 1:100; Works, 2:330. MS VIII version previously unpublished.


Dated by Ruskin in MS V. Titled by Collingwood (see no. 124); untitled by Ruskin. MS VIII contains three stanzas beyond the two copied into MS V. The three extra stanzas in MS VIII are numbered 3-5 by Ruskin, unlike the first two, which are unnumbered, and the three stanzas appear to be composed with a different pen than what was used for the first two--all of which suggests the possibility that Ruskin fair-copied the first two stanzas in MS V and then extended the poem in MS VIII as an afterthought. The end of the poem in MS VIII is strongly marked by an ornamental horizontal line and stars.


The tone of the extra MS VIII stanzas--radically differing from that of the MS V stanzas, which were chosen for publication and given a sentimental title by the editor--presents a good example of the selective editing in PJR. In this case, Collingwood’s preference for the sentimental is supported by self-censorship in Ruskin’s fair copy.


The following reprints the complete MS VIII version. The MS V version (i.e., first two stanzas of MS VIII version) is entirely unpunctuated, as compared with the Works version; first letters of lines are capitalized; and only the second stanza is numbered.

Curtained in cloudy drapery

The stars were glimmering on high

All with light festoonery

<Rolling> round their fulgent centre queen

Fleecily as veiled between

<With> [(?)] she and with them did roll

Round the fixed eternal pole

Folding like an airy vest

The very <[sta(?)]> clouds had sunk to rest

Light gilds the rugged mountains breast

Softly pillowed on her breast

Calmly as they lay below

Every hill seemed topped with snow

As the flowing tide of light <midnight>

Broke the slumbers of the night

3

But the wild winds gan to boom

A shadow came across the moon

And wrapt the scene in sudden gloom

Twas not of the murky air

<No> When the thick clouds veil it there

Twas not of the dim winged storm

When it hides the <vast dimwinged storm> rosy morn

4

Not the thunder rolling past

Borne upon the tempest blast

<Not> Such a gloomy darkness cast

And I heard the raven croak

From her hole in knarled oak

And the owl in ivy [bowr(?)]

Answered from her ruined [towr(?)]

5

Ha there comes a gloomy thing

Of shape uncouth and dusty wing

And a dart in his hand is quivering

On his forehead <when [(?)]> It did frown

As the spectre gazed down

Lightning characters did shine

And his name was written TIME


Stz. 2, l. 4, MS VIII Softly pillowed on her breast] Not in MS V. The preceding line Light gilds the rugged mountains breast is inserted above, and may be intended to replace, Softly pillowed on her breast since the latter does not appear in MS V.

148. “I here begin an invocation,” December 1831 to January 1832, MS VIII. Previously unpublished.


Nos. 148-56 and 158 are listed by their seriatim positions in MS VIII; their two-month parameters for dating are established by nos. 147 and 159; see also no. 152.


No. 148 concerns Ruskin’s getting “hapenny a line” for his Greek, probably referring to his translation of the Iliad. In a letter of February 20, 1832, he counts lines of his Homer, presumably for payment, since he is “translating forty lines . . . per day most regularly, an employment which I suppose you would very gladly allow me to break off from” (RFL, 262)--his irony and his 40-per-day quota matching earlier remarks about payment for “Iteriad” (see no. 91). Since no. 148 heads a page on which Ruskin resumes his draft of “Athens” (no. 135), he may also have expected halfpennies for lines of this epic, just as he had gotten a farthing per line of “Iteriad.” Payment for the Iliad translation is better documented, however.

I here begin an invocation

For silvery remuneration

I have invoked before the mine

But now a hapenny a line

<W> Its a pity I forget

The elegant and polished greek

Of silver If I could Im sure

I should not long remain so poor 

The greek the greek it is so fine

Im sure a hapenny a line

Is not to much dont say you shant

Im sure its not exorbitant


149. “Assist me oh thou muse divine,” December 1831 to January 1832, MS VIII. Previously unpublished.


See no. 148 for dating. This mock-epic lyric provided a break from the composition of the epic “Athens” (no. 135)--a portion of which it follows, and from which it is divided by an ornamental line. For Ruskin’s dog Dash, see, e.g., no. 144. I know of no other reference to the cat Douna.

Assist me oh thou muse divine

And ye sacred sisters nine

For Im in <an> the need

I have got a theme indeed

Let me now acquire much honour

[Sung(?)] the wars of Dash and Douna

They were with gentle touch and [paw(?)] sir

A most loving dog and cat sir

But they took an angry fit on

When she introduced the kitten

<One> Cat liked that and dog liked this

Then twas scratch and spit and phiz


150. “There is a solemn silence on the scene,” December 1831 to January 1832, MS VIII. Previously unpublished.


See no. 148 for dating.

There is a solemn silence on the scene

Scarce broken by the mountain breezes sigh

From deep ravine <hold> come forth & sailing by

The distant ocean rolling on serene

Its smiling waters gilded by the beam

That glows upon the bosom of the tide

Boundless and mighty as its billows <ripples> ride

Scattered with gold by the departing <beam> gleam

<Rolling their> In thousand little circles <to the shore> as they sweep

To roll them on its sands to break and die

The sun that sinks to ocean pillowed sleep

Bids slowly and adieu to earth and sky

The dews of evening this departure weep

And night her head sinks down upon the deep


L. 12, 13 written above heavily canceled lines.

151. “Sonnet to a Cloud,” December 1831 to January 1832, MSS V, VIII. Printed PJR, 1:102; Works, 2:332.


See no. 148 for dating. Follows no. 147 in MS V; in MS VIII, nos. 148-50 and stanzas 5-12 of no. 135 intervene between no. 147 and this poem. In MS VIII, entitled merely “Sonnet.”

SONNET TO A CLOUD

Thou little roamer of the northern blast

Mantling the brow of ruby fringèd morn

So swift so transient whither art thou borne

Hither and thither by the breezes cast

Hast shadowed sultry Araby or past

Lumed by the lightening on the gloomy storm

Or dimmed the lustre of the moonès horn 

Or swept oer mountain summit fleet and fast

Or darkened oer the bosom of the brine

Or wanton fled the summer breezes sigh

And floated oer a thirsty scorching clime

Fading upon the clear and azure sky

Methinks I see thee like the wing of time 

Melting away into eternity


Textual note.--As compared with the edited version in Works, Ruskin’s fair copy in MS V and his draft in MS VIII have all lines are flush left, without the editors’ indentations; and first letters of lines and place names are capitalized. MS VIII version entirely unpunctuated; MS V unpunctuated, except for accents on “fringèd” (line 2) and “moonès” (line 7). 


6, MS V, Works lightening] lightning MS VIII

7, MS V moonès] moons MS VIII; Works moonè’s


8, MS V mountain summit] mountains summit MS VIII; Works mountain-summit,


10, MS V wanton fled] wanton <chased> fled MS VIII; Works wanton, fled 


11, MS V a thirsty] a <sultry> thirsty MS VIII; Works a thirsty,


13, MS V Methinks I see thee] Me<thought>thinks I see the MS VIII; Works --Methinks I see thee


152. “Oh mighty monarch of the noses purple red,” December 1831 to January 1832, MS VIII. Previously unpublished.


See no. 148 for dating. This fragment tends to confirm the dating of the group to which it belongs, since it may be connected with Ruskin’s remarks in a letter of 14 January 1832 on the cold weather that made “my nose as if it had just swallowed a bottle of Burgundy that is red” (RFL, 258). Moreover, the same letter’s references to Henry IV, Part II and to Julius Ceasar (RFL, 257-58) conform with the Shakespearean character of no. 152.

Oh mighty monarch of the noses purple red

And most puissant prince of broken pate

Lord of the polished [foot beguiling skirts(?)]


153. “Sonnet: Harlech Castle,” December 1831 to January 1832, MS VIII. Printed PJR, 1:101; Works, 2:331.


See nos. 124, 148 for dating. Attributed to the end of 1831 by the editors, but the poem’s position following no. 152 and stanzas 13-14 of “Athens” more likely requires a date well into January of the new year. In draft the title appears as “HARLECH sonnet CASTLE,” with “sonnet” in script like the title of no. 151. If “HARLECH . . . CASTLE” was added as an afterthought, however, the poem concerned the castle from its start, as cancellations in the first line make clear.


MS VIII version entirely unpunctuated. All lines are flush left, without the editors’ indentations. First letters of lines and place names capitalized.


Works, l. 1 towers and turrets high,] towers <proud Harlech> and turrets <[heaped on(?)]> high MS VIII

L. 2 Like] <A[(?)] on the precipices giddy> Like MS VIII

L. 8 That once did stir] That once <have reared [(?)]> did stir<red> MS VIII

L. 11 Its twining arms to clothe] Its <drooping arms> twining arms to cloth MS VIII

L. 14 the ocean’s murmuring] the <streams> oceans wild murmuring MS VIII

154. “I heard the waters pouring,” December 1831 to January 1832, MS VIII. Previously unpublished.


See no. 148 for dating.

I heard the waters pouring

A<ll> dreary foaming tide

I heard the torrent roaring

Along the mountain side

He heard the demon howling

That on the wind did ride

I heard the tempest growling

Upon its wings so wide

And the mountain spirit Oh he spoke

To his brother of the storm

And the fiend from his slumber broke

And he clapt his wings in scorn

Away away upon the blast

There the mountain spirit past

On ward rushing fleet and fast

And the water <spirit> demon from the hills

Called to him his hundred rills

And they told of the deeds they should do

As down the dell they flew

Half a growl and half a groan

Half a shriek and half a moan

Wildly wildly murmuring

WATER SPIRIT

Round and round my eddies sweep

Mournfully as on careering

And upon their bosom deep

Lightly is the foam appearing

But they are yawning for their prey

And one has gone his <mournful> deadly way

That never shall return

<Other vict> Brother brother he is mine

Other victim shall be thine


155. “For the sound of death is in the breeze,” December 1831 to January 1832, MS VIII. Previously unpublished.


See no. 148 for dating.

For the sound of death is in the breeze

And the kelpie has come

<And the> From his watery tomb

Where the burnie bickers

His pale light flickers

Where the [birch(?)] all grey and tall

Hangs its its head above the fall

Where the mountain mist is wreathing

And the torrent murmurs breathing

Where the [pebble(?)] is silent resting

Where the foam the wave is cresting

By the woody rock and glen

Far from all the haunts of men

Where the crystal rising fountain

Gushes down the misty mountain

Mong the desert wild and lone

There the kelpie holds his throne

Why is the summer breeze sighing

With sad and moaning breath

Why doth the raven croak as flying

These are the sounds of death

Oh why moan the waves as they sweep

The rocks as they murmur beneath

Why doth the <raven> owl loud shriek

These are the sounds of death

TEMPEST SPIRIT

I have come from mountain hold

From their caverns dark and old

I will call my [(?)] forth

From the ribbed and icy north

Where their mighty thunders roll

Round about the fixed pole

Come ye winds and tell to me

Where ye have roused the restless sea

Round about the world again

Have ye stirred the mighty main

<Have ye> lashed the everlasting deep

<Have ye> Or waked leviathans ocean sleep

<H[(?)]> Come oh come ye storms

NORTH WIND

Lord of thunders askest thou

Where I urge the ocean now

Ive been by [(?)] hold of fire

Tossed in wild confusion dire

Where never the sun in the golden west

Kisses the mountains icy breast

Never oh never

Nor doth he sink to his cloudy rest

Ever oh ever

I have whirled and whistled my course around

All by the waters iron bound

Or I have sung my breezy tune

As I flew by the paley flickering moon

I have flown <across> the ocean

<I h all across th> by the wild resounding sea

I have seen in wild commotion

All the waves before me flee

And I have come from my dwelling rude

All by the gloomy ice bound flood

And I have passed oer the mighty sea

Lord of the winds I have come to thee


156. “The grave of the dead  Tis the voice of our glory,” December 1831 to January 1832, MS VIII. Previously unpublished.


See no. 148 for dating. This and no. 158 immediately below it on the same page are written in a more controlled hand, and, although no. 156 does show some corrections, this page may show semifinal copy taken from elsewhere.

1

The grave of the dead Tis the voice of our glory

Ye sons of Britannia awake to the sound

Remember the time when the foe was before ye

And nought but the deep bosomed ocean around

2

Awake the conquest awake to the war

And think ye of him who to battle hath led

Remember the hero of dread Trafalgar1
Remember revenge and the grave of the dead

3

Shall England forget all her brave who are lying

And yet unrevenged on their billowy bed

<And> When even the ocean is mournfully sighing

In murmuring soft by the grave of the dead

4

Raise high the warshout Tis revenge on the Gaul

Revenge tis for those who in battle have bled

Though the finger of fame may be weaving their fall

Forget not the place of the grave of the dead

5

Then hie to the field of the fight tis before ye

That ocean yet sighs for the souls that are fled

And the pinion of fame and the banner of glory

Once more they shall wave by the grave of the dead


1Sir Horatio Nelson. See no. 102.

